ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION

MONTHLY SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION STUDY UPDATE

June 10, 2024

Mr. Mark Drews, P.G.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180
Waukesha, WI 53188

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717

Re:  Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, WI
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of
the soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous
monthly status summary for May 2024

e Tables 1A through IF summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2
summarizes the status of all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point, the table has been
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR).

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

o Total number of residential properties (excluding vacant lots): 99
o Received signed agreements: 83

= Installed SSDS: 44

= SSDS Installations Being Scheduled: 2

= Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others: 3

o In discussions/process of signing: 0
o Denials: 5
o No response: 11

Of the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, six
sub-slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system
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(installed by Others) was inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested
by WDNR for pre-emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identitied in
the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been
completed and one is still in the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). As noted
In previous progress reports, the property owner at 901 Eales Ave. has not been responsive
regarding setting up an installation date. Considering the owners lack of responsiveness, a
letter was sent in March 2024 which included an option to choose not having a system
installed with a signature line along with a self-addressed, stamped return envelope. On
April 23, 2024 in late afternoon KPRG visited the residence. Although the owner was home
(saw him enter the house), he did not answer the door. Left another request letter and
information package on the door. No response to date.

e During a follow-up scheduling call to 1127 The Strand, it was determined that the property
has been sold. A new letter, access agreement and information package was sent to the new
property owner.

e No new access agreements were received in May.
e No new SSDS installations were completed in May.

e Ongoing sampling is being scheduled for properties that have provided access previously
and have still not had four rounds of sampling.

e PFET testing is continuing for previously installed systems not yet having four rounds of
PFEE.

e Commercial property status summary is as follows:
o Received signed agreements: 6
o Denials: 2

o Figure | illustrates the status of all properties.

e OnJuly 19,2021 Navistar received an e-mail from WDNR requesting to proceed with the
proposed additional vapor intrusion sampling at the newly constructed apartments and
townhouses located at 1420 and 1421 White Rock Avenue. It was Navistar’s understanding
that additional sampling would be completed by the property owner. A liability
clarification request was submitted by Navistar to WDNR regarding this issue on October
3, 2023. On April 19, 2024 WDNR issued its liability clarification which divided the
responsibilities between Bear Development and Navistar. Bear Development is responsible
for the cost of system installation, air/vapor testing, system start-up and development of
the design documentation commissioning report. Once the commissioning report is issued,
WDNR has assigned the system operation and maintenance inspections for both addresses
until the time that case closure is issued. This includes the development of the O&M Plan
tor the systems. Navistar/KPRG have reached out to Ramboll regarding status of As-builts
and commissioning reports for the subject properties, however, no response has been
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received to date. This work is being evaluated by Navistar at this time, however, no O&M
Plan development and system maintenance inspections can be planned or completed until
the design documentation and commissioning report is issued by Bear
Development/Ramboll.

Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.

W

Patrick Allenstein, P.G.
Sr. Geologist
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Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 5-31-24

WDNR Copied on

PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab indoor Air [ Sub-slab Vapor 8sDs Follow-up - Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER conacT | opoor | LETTERSENT [ “qenen | samping | Sampiing | SU™PS3MPIe| gy cecdances | Exceedances |  Installed PFET ?ff.ﬁiﬁ?g Residents Nates
1/3/2018 No
. Gerald and Debra Hughes 4/18/18 No
o 4 . 3
902 Niagara Street (Owner renfing to tenants) Yes No 1011712017 Yes 1112212017 813118 No No No NA NA Yes Very cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry.
11/30/18 No
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez} that he is probably not returning at this point.
1011972017 House may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent atest being 3/27/1¢. Renter calls M. Drews with concern (wife pregnant.). M. Drews
THM Holdings, LLC (sold) New 1 12512017 indicates that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner
" Owner MTK Investments, LLC Yes 4/29/2019 No identified. Sent request letter 4-8-19. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed
834 Niagara Street {sold) New Owner Vincente Yes DHS 7/12/22| ::/285291 Yes /519 NA. See notes|  No Sump No NA. - See notes NA NA Yes 4 voice message. Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition.
Palacios and Maria Casas 118723 Remaining portion has dirt fleor, Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/18, 8/12/1¢ called to
sampling and left messages. 11/6/20 spoke with Tawny, she no longer lives there, sent email to owner. 3/16/21 property sold.
Sent letter to new ownership. 11/6/23 another new owner identified. Lefter sent.
Yes No, Mest at
N residence. N Qriginal signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to mest with him
830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez Yes DHS7M22|  ppe 447420 Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 |again but he signed denial. WDNR letter sent. 11745121 another KPRG letter sent.
DHS 7/24/23)
1M15/21
Paula Acosta, Nancy Mojica,
Luis Colon {sold) New Owner - . ’ . . y y
" . . 10/19/2017 « Yes' Scld to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agreement. 11/5/23 determined Habitat for Humanity sold. Letter sent to
826 Niagara Street Habitat for Humanity (sold) New Yes Yes 116123 Yes 12202017 | 1212012017 No Yes No 12nepoty | V132018 Yes T Jnew owner. 11728 Stane called with questions on letter, he vill sign lefter and then call for scheduling.
owner Shane and Crystal
Paterson
10/18/2017
Yes (3) 1172212017
Y 5/2/2018 Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left card. No return call. Two WDNR letters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR,
820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer No DHS 7/12/22 DHS 11/4/20 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v spoke with daughter, left packet and access agreement. 11/15/21, 11/6/23 another KPRG jetter sent.
DHS 7/24123; 11115721
111623
Demitrio and Maximina Aquilera 1112212017 Yes Yes 51112018 Very cooperative. Working through niece {Maria Diaz). All arrangements being done through e-mail with Maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-1¢ to
. . o 3 . d . g 3
818 Niagara Street {Owner renting to tenants} via e-mail No 1071922017 Yes 8rine 1212672017 o No Yes 2/8/2018 15;;1: Yes arrange for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR.
10/1812017 No answer each time. Looks empty. 8/11/1¢ site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent. 11/6/23
Robert Danielson {sold) New Yes (3) 192212017 determined that property sold. Sent letter to new owner. 11/20/23 received signed access agreement. 11/20/23, 11/21/23 called fo set a
. Owner Mandie Danielson and 5/2/2018 12/14/2023 No sampling time and left voice message. 11/28 spoke with Mandie and gave her temp dates for sampling, she called back to confirm,
816 Niagara Street Kimber Hutton 1129 Motor Ave., Yes o ;gfg DHS 111420 Yes apse | 121572023 NA No Yes V2BRAA | 41112024 Yes v ion of SSDS based on sub-slab exceedance, Original date set for 1/5/24 and was rescheduled based on Owner request fo 1/12/24
‘Waukesha, Wl 53188 1115721 which was again rescheduled due to snow storm. Installed 1/26/24. 2-27-24 called to sched SSDS follow-up sampling, left message.
11/6/23 2/26/24 left message to schedule follow-up sampling.
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. J R Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR retumed call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March. 4/3/19 talked to JR still trying to schedule. He
will check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/18 left voice message. JR called 4/11/18 and
said he is working a lot of overtime and will need to get back to us within a week to try to schedule, 4/23/19, 4/25/1¢ called again and left
with two tentative sampling times/schedules for JR. Left another message 5/1/1€. 5/7/19. JR retums call. Setup sampling.
8/14/19 contacted called and left message regarding potential SSDS install. */23/18 talked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS put in
10/19/2017 9/512018 916/2018 Yes Yes 10/14/2020 but said he will not be able to a schedule until time second half of Am to call him mid-month. 9/24/19 talked
814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3} 1172212017 Yes 5/8/19 60119 No Sump No {diff than 1A} 3/20/2020 5/20/22 Yes 3 with JR about next sampling and pre-emptive install with several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3to 4
5/2/2018 8/520 No Yes 111231227 weeks. 11/8/18, 11/21/19 called left detailed voice message. 11/22/1¢ JR calls back. Said he received messages but has to determine when
[ can have access to ine i ion needs. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visit. Said yes and
provided him some tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/15 still trying to set schedule that works with JR and
contractor. 1/24/20 called and left detailed voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me to call
back again in about a week. 2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice mail
with five proposed dates to choose from, 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk with
him on when we might be able to do the work_ Is to get back to me. 3/8/20 JR calls with some other tentative dates. Set for 3/20.20. 5/18/20
left voice mail, 5/21/20 got JR. He asked to call him back to Tuesday when he ¢an look at his schedule.
Initial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that
they are not i in participating and reqs no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Left messages for system install 12/19/18,
1/8119, 2112/19. Simon Jr. called 4-19-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is currently vacant.
. " 10/1812077 They will be selling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarily. Am to call
1412 White Rock Avenue | Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 102712018 Yes 111212018 | 11/13/2016 | No Sump Yes Yes 5172019 NA Yes ©  Hhim on Monday after 3:00 pm to schedule install, Talked to Simon 4-22-19. Scheduled install for 5/17/12. Called 5/16118 to verify schedule.
Left message. Met with Joe! (son} at ;45 and 5/17/18 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up when done. Noted a
leaking water pipe in basement. Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been
turned off. Called and e-mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to commission system. No response yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various
updated availability dates. House was razed for new apartment construction,
1/4/2018 No
1358 White Rock Avenue | Gary Burant Yes Yes 1011872017 Yes 127 | 4008 No Yes® No No NA Yes 2 very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling.
12/6118 No
Was originally responsive and provided e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents, After initial discussions he has not responded.
Sent another foliow-up e-mail 8/2/18. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left
another message 2/12/19. 9/11/1¢ site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, left packet. 7/24/23 WDNR/DHS left packet 8/3/23 received e-
mail from Amanda Koch of DHS that the new owners reached out to ProHealth as they are Spanish speaking; may receive agreement in
Yes {e-mail) Spanish. 8/7/23 talked with Amanda of DHS who indicated that she and a Spanish transiator representative from ProHealth Outreach had a
. New DHS 7/12/22 11/8/2023 Yes call with the new property owner (Alejandra) on Friday 8/4/23 and answered questions. Sounded fike the agreement will be signed. It was
u
1354 White Rock Avenue Owners: Luis Bolanos Rivas & Yes DHS 7124123 ;;’2//128(;: ;’ ::;%:g Yes 15/24 111912023 N? sump No No 1245238 A Yes decided for KPRG not to send another information packet at this time so as not to potentially confuse the Owner. 10/12/23 received e-mail
Alejandra Hernandez Gutierrez from DHS with copy of signed access agreement {in Spanish}. Will work with a Spanish translator to contact owner to set up a sampling
KPRG hired . 10/25/23 talked with resident and set up sampling schedule. 11/21/23 received sample results.
Indoor sample just above standard. 11/21/23 translator called resident to inform them of results and set schedule for SSDS instaflation.
Issue with sealing crawl space. Working with contractor o resolve. 2/23/24 Interpreter is trying to contact resident to schedule follow-up
sampling.
8/9/1€ talked with Sarah Beck of Bear D They will be the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapor barrier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 ta discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will
" White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA- See 121202018 " contact the property owners and ask that they send in signed agreements for access. 10/17/18 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 received|
’ Y
1420 White Rock Ave wl No Notes 2112018 bl See Notes See notes See notes See notes See notes andsggsssl ve See notes See notes See notes e-mail asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear
Construction for multi-family housing, Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property
owner/developer. Passive SSDS at this time. 10/3/23 liability dlarification request letter submitted to WDNR,
8/8/18 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear D They will be the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapor battier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will
_ ‘White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA- See 12/2012018 y contact the property owners and ask that they send in signed agreements for access. 8/14/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 received
Ye e . . : : o y "
1421 White Rock Ave. No Notes 2172018 fod See Notes See notes See notes See notes See notes ansdsac’ﬂve Seenotes See notes See notes e-mail asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work_ This parcel has been redeveloped by
DS - ! - " A N
Bear Ci for multi-family housing. Ci with vapor barrier and initia] air and vapor sampling completed by property
per. Active SSDS 10/3/23 liability ion request letter submitied to WDNR.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

*- Slight

indoor, no

**- Installed at request of resident.
8SDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

sub-sfab.




Table 1B. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Lombardi Way 5-31-24

KNOCK OV Suwsies | Svmp Incioo? Arr s;,::f ss05 owp M"‘;J;ig“;?z Notes
D00R Samgling stng | Sxceecances | .. ces| mSEes =5 ey | ReEeES
712462078
" - -
250 Lomber Way Jason anc Amy Lemm ves ves | 10T ves | VERYE | oonois No o Yes aanets | s Yes ¢ |Vey cmoeratve anc resoonswve to reavests anc sonecutng.
11220201 : A
[ - w2278
1246 Lombarei Way Tracey Snimex Yes ves ity ves | 11z2r017 | 2nizote No [ Yes amanets | Taéns Yes 3 |vey cooperatve anc responsive to requests anic senedling.
o <258
12ce Lomnarc: Wa Cavence Caproon ves ves | wnsmos | ves | 29298 | ppena b ko Yes ves | aranos | s ves 2 [ Ve cooneratve anc resconsive to reavests ane screculing. Hea tollowun 7= scneaules for ent of November ther: mavec o ©216/58. Cellec 2nc cancellc. Askes to rescreaule afer holdays, Left message
i v b i i A h 5120148 " h No h é&an‘s 08119, Lef messages 4729/18, 5/1/18. 571019 takec with Clarence, Has been working occ sniis. Leaving for vacation. Set up for 2¢4-nr samping 520718
ves Nac coms 1o seas Ergten, Daughie rslies. S husoand ol me. Lt v, Toe o e it o aaswer. e Wi i 862 8518, Sac e vk a0 g Daocio m. 0 ! srovce
Guaceluoe anc Mane snare | anenoms PN Yes 10217018 ohone. Heve an interpreter lined up for next visi. week of O 7/16. Okcer caughier (Mariana) called 1172618, Le-nessagewvanawa'm&'s 918, 11730118, 2/73/78 Mariana calls dack Famiy leaving
222 Lombar Way & Sunaeluoe anc M Yes Srans | ves | 2229 | <panote e No suncts | ener0 Yes « [mnotoars seskm ey, Set s mestzg 530 m 10 w e e on 1110718 2nc signeg access agreemen:. Sei scnecule for sampling. Calec 473/19 for 2nc round Soneculerg 2nc ket
foied : 21821A message. 4/8/18 lef ce'adec message. 4112118 ket kg anc SSOS metall, Me! wresicent evening 415119 wih translato’ o cisouss install Saneculed for
¢ Srie s eches vt 5100 et s 1 o s 20 SaBig P e Som e 106 0B FET g Sonieate ol ane e S50 74T,
<
res | anenos anrncis | 8282018 ves 0r12018 No answer, Gage oden w car, Met boyinen on 72618, Provicet phore famber to cal, Callee BI2/18 3:35 pm 2nc 5,05 pm. Lef: detaled message. Got retum call /17718, Will sign anc retur, Lef scheduling
240 Lomvent Way Kerrm Vi Yes Srams | wems | ves | BEIREE| waping oy ves No suncts | w230 Yes 3 [recuest messages 2128719, 3Bi19, me w resicent on 4/16/19 to dscuss msiallon ther haf of Gulex smoe MsZNnG 1 1247, Agreed anc scneauled for 56/18. S/189, SI20/18, 912119 e messeges 1o
7 75‘,‘5 3419118 6724120 schesule PFET. Also lexied 6/24/18,
Atready 91"\ callec 11-12-18 150D frs. Just moved into nouse It June 2018 anc nac 2 radon system wsiallec prior to move m. Is tnat sufficieni? Got her information anc submitiec to WONR 15/15/18. Resconse e«ma\l
2381 : Nagsee | y Y ’ 412618 meicates sub-stab sempling wel s be require to determine need, ¥ any, for coninuing osbgations, Met win residents 12720718 10 JRGuSS and ootaned Sgnes agreement Tesing Saowed
1238 Larmoardi Way Suantey anc Pameta Dolaiz Yes No 1172018 Yes notes) 1212019 No NA Yes sy | R0 Yes 2 | ecommenced PEET. Tolad wih resident 2.5-19 sbayt PRET tasing, Sa iy are gomg on vacaion and wi 56 DA%k 1o e wihin a couple weets, 51315 agroed 15 08 1o of PEET afes wmen a0 hey
el are finishine basemen: anc cont want Completed 2128119
Fesenso anc Adene - 4nanvis ""f,fg/?;g Yes o WO e s 327110, Gl 44115, Dstusoe i s i rosut Ho i ars st 0 acoesag-semet, Wil el 4113 o o6 upsamobng schesul. Sonsalos fo 4242811, 1.4
5236 Lombarti Way e Yes No TR | ves | varans | S No N NA A Yes U [dionlorobenzene was cetectez above VAL bt not 1 sciosian. No other et 1 sampling i July. 1072219 calle 1o schedule sampling and Ie? message.
adadid 61800 iy No No Reschedulett sampking %o December 2019,
12314229 Lombardi atm Larson {Duplex v . renots ves | 81122018 Yes o 23001 ’“1””23’20;9 ves 5 |revermesponse ot upon recet of contactformation, Very coomerative. Motner ives m one nal of uplex ang rum i otner Samph 423118 for botn sides.
Wey shaves wi Mother) e Yes ¥ ) No 6240 718119 called to schedule PFET testing. Cat o until week of July 22n¢. Am o call back 1o se! & time.
. Vo resaonse o g, 4124119 Kook o o et Wi M. D1z He It i G 1t e s e v efers revouslys (o, espland e s a0 et e are e oo of
g P— samplng ¢ his neghoors house and that we needed to 0 systems in Altnough | e he would not S anc asked that | send him anciher letter
. ; inexe | . Yes . : s formation pacage, 9178 vt ores v WENR, T win St (rir b oans. sty o) 876 Sanant e! anc sne sac she woukd retay o parents, riso i onz et
+230 Lomdeardi Way Anstec and Usbeka Oz Yes Yes pird Yes | Dnapy | 1222020 oy No Ne Rl By Yes U fragaraing leter o seoanec 10 D15, Talkes s i foous nc prograsn. s 56 Booess agresment and &-mallo 1o me. V0o are 5 66 omontow 1o seneculs, 11720 oaflow Atan e o1 121102
A el Arsitoisuss dateand ecomment alion of SS35. i wi ol us o, Woncay wih deoion s mean tme wewl 1o o acasoon i ler uné ocay 1215720 i W Oz o see ftney
v decded on installaton. Tney agres to the instafiation. Will schecule. Am to also get him information on the carban fitraton uni as they may want {o 2n1nt samplng.
57612019
ves 611119 No response 1o date. 7/10/19 met with Jordan Wesner. Explained ssue and am following up regarding lefiers sent, Warns me to talk with her nusband wno wes not home. Proved 2 phone numer for i [0 folow:
JDFZ:.’\E'\ and Jordan DS 711814 up. 7H7118 talked witn Jonathan and discussed issue. He saic they wouk! sign up but asiked to resend the access agreement. 5/11/19 vistes w WONR. Nobdody home, le® packet. 10/29/20 upcating ron-
. (sok! property) New 117818 v y . , |resoonse st for WONR an novoed that . Wil send o:2 latier 116720 Adam cells wis Som ueslions on the sampling program and verfied waeiner lhey incur 27y cosis, Sxplan
1226 Lomoai Wey Ovenre i ane enoer Yes 7522 | sonomo e e | tieR02e A o Ne he NA NA Y |ine rogram to him anc only oost woul be elecnoal € we e 0 012 & System in, Saic he vl sk ove: win wie anc get 52k 10 Us. KPRG leters sent £ 3 spoke win Acam Jotnson, he
Jonnsan TR403 DHS 114020 | wil sigr: letter, inen we call to schedube upor receipt. 12/5/23 recerved signed agreement. 12/8/23 called ana scnecules sampling for 4/3 ana 4/24. 5/29/24 calied losmec.ale with no answe” and Gid not roll o
11521 voice mail.
116723
v E— - " G oo T Gt OIS Ui S, Dscoouss oo S T 1 warl [0 e G i Wi 50 ool o A o G D3 ComoT v . e U 1111719 TG a7 W ovaes sgies
Bengamin and Ja TR0t 2t | 2ams o o arecmen ndiaed ve il oeackincoiac o sl sample, 7119 calesanc b il voioe . 1115720, 614720 ket ot essage. 777120, 115120, 1722120, /12, 827
1225 Lombard; way Beaam calyn Yes Yes s Yes A il oy s ~ NA NA Yes 3 essage on voioe mal 1017 lef message, 112121 callec and kel message, Ben caliet back 10 Crscuss, Saic he gnosied us e 15 banceme. he v 1k Wi tvs win ac call etk 2/413° spaks wEh S, he
Frie arpesand il 2 it s e end call beck 2110721 se samplog scnedule, 512121, 5119121, 611021, 612421 et Vice message, 927121, 1026127, 7319727, 11128121 22322, 328722 et voie messiage.
4113022 41422 No No AR122 galled
10119 vt : e agreement. BI5/19, BIG/1S, 8112119, 8720118 calec {0 set up samlng cites. Let detailec messages with cell numbe to call any time.
010 A 8721715 Rover: returmec call Scheculed teniatve sampkng cates. S ne neuds o check v, wie Wil ool back tomoron 8726/19 followe:i«p a1 left vore message 23k f the samplng Gates we taked aboct
. 1vnote | tenzmote | Yes ot : vl woric Never confimed o retumed ca¥l, /24118 lef anothes vowce mal message. BI26/18 callec and scheduled. 1012218 left vooe mail resulis anc esiang cernor
1222 Lombarth Way Ravert Armstrong Yes Yes %’;‘;C Yes w80 | &1970 el No Ne 12h2e09 gﬂgg Yes 4 |anc venting system instal 10/28/18 falieec win Tocc regarding some istel date options. None worked, He sskec for sptons for second pact pof November, 10/29/19, 10/31/18 called hin back wk
e fo Scont: s & Novoroe! nc b vce mossagas. +/611, 1726110 1t voee message wi Soverl open cares fo el 115126l v mossage fo oowsup samaing, BIZ6T20, G26/20 o vowe.
message. 717120, 7115120, 7122120 lekt message on voioe ma. Seat letter 7728120, 8/12 soneculed sample.
wsmote | ¥192019 Yes (see No
prov velne L y " A 1219 . notes) No Recened signec agreement 3/B/19. Detected berzene just above VAL . No sub-sfab vapor above VRSLs. B/10/18 calied and scheduled next samphng. ©/15/20 ke vorce message to schedule last sampling event
1221 Lombardh Way Jaoquelne Larson Yes Moo | wuaie | Yes | ansie | angrs oy o No NA A Yes Y [117720 retumed call. Is leaving on vacaion to Flonda anc wil not be back unfit frst week of Februay. Set sohecule for then.
26120 No No
582019 No resoonse to date. 7/10/10 talked with Lilane. Asked me to cell ictorio to aiscuss. 774719 callec Victono and lef cetelec message. 9151719 visted w/ WONR. Me wei: caughter Eva (aie teens eary twenties).
Vitons Magne Zavela ane ) PR Yes snan022 Explaned ssue and Jef packet. She said she wouki ey te infermason to parents and ask ther to get back o us. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 11723121 recened signet 2coess aaprovel Callec same day and
1218 Lombarc: Way ‘M'IE Nadnd Yes Yes 11m19 Yes " anm ' @noeo2t .NO Yes 181228 4523 Yes v le” voice mat to ciscuss ane se! schedule. Victono calied back and set schecule. 12/17/21 revevec cata package an¢ there 15 @ VAL and 2 VRSL exceecance, Callec the owner (o iscuss and ¢rop off a carbon.
oS 11220 nene a: . Set a SSDS mtalizton schedule wih them, 2723122, called fo scnecle follow-up indoor  sampling anc le? voce message, 2725722 calec anC Sel scheale. ©1/41/22 PFET was Schedlec however
171521 acor. 16723 Need
=
DHS
it 111819 . . . . . N 19 vst, WONR_ Noady home, Je: packes, 9/12/18 vistes agan wWONR. Packet on potch loor. Somepody home beoause can see Ignt inside ane
1217 Lomdart Way Vienael Gaizhe Ne A2 | s e | A NA NA A NA NA NA NA U [rer s comersntion. Rang coorbell fwos bk nomcy answises he coo: Renlaoed packet sack an coor knon KPRO Rser sent 11/15/21
111521
wana | SR
50612078
1212 omn Srecganang dertm Ryan- = i ves | 782922 | pranoms | oy No ves oo | Toan? ves u  [Erons ver, ooty nome, ar1159 et w WoNR, ok e co: S et i home L paske: e s e roude o e KPRG s st 11521, DASHMONR st vsia 7:1222
7212 Lomoa New Owner Timotny Whity Trome | oHS 11620 ’ 9Manz ’ Ne 415124 s:gnec agreem 3.2, Cal anc set up sampling schecule. 86-22 called anc senecaled follow-up mdoor a:e sm:mng 11716723 rescent not home, need to reschedule.
11521
o 51612013 N resaonse to gate. 711119 mes wih Brady. Has weirt work he wouk! < sister cown from O  win s, Hes to el o her frst before he decices. Am 1o oak him
\ - > 67118 . . . nex: weok betwoen 6 an! 8 arm, 7/16/18 called and ket detalled voroe message, Brady callet back and indicaled het he wll not sign and parlote. His and hi. sister's schedules won' allow o trem 1o provde us
1211 Lombardh Way Bracy Sspesetn No TEUE2 | g 110 | DO NA NA NA NA b NA NA * |me needec access. ) 2skec fum to comalete win genial send back He imdia‘ed he woulk do the, Recewez cenial 7/20/18, 9111118 g6 vist wih WONR, lef pacie’, no
141524 answer, KPRG letter sent 11/15/21,
2223
swn01a T | im0 Tt I 625119 recenet sgriet 2greement. No phane numbes, just emall for communication. Sent exmals 6125/19, 6128118 2sking to call 1o set vp & sampling scnedule. 7/1/39 John H, calls my cell We set up sampling
1208 Lombard: Way John Hayden Yes No ) Yes 7724020 2200 Dy No Ne. NA NA Yes 9 for next week Exceecance of 4,2-DCA maoor ar bit no detection in subslad. 10/22/19 callec 1o schedule Samphng, lef: message. 11/26/19, 1715120 tef: cetailed voice message. calls back anc schedule. 6/4/2C,
: e o4 s 6126120 let: Getailed message wih cell nuroer. 777720, lef message, he callet back and scheculez. 10/7 lefi message. 2/572" lek detaled vooe message. 721 ekt message end ot return call. Set schesule.
Susan Rigan (NewOwners a0 No response to date. Me! wih husband on 7/10/79 Tney Just S0k the houSe anc moving 1o Tennesee {0 relre. WOcIS not gve me new owner nfomation. 7/15/18 recened signed denel 9/11/19 ste ist wih
1207 Lompard: Wan prniliL oot Yes Yes 5672019 Yes § 9152018 { guonoie Yes Yes oncaote | om0 Yes s |WoNR.ler packe!, nowiswer. 9112118 recewec call from Maithew Gruennert. They just bought tne Nouse, Are interestec 1n hawng the sampling cone. Set sehedule. 9/19/19 received caiz and noted
Lomsard: Way gty 67119 1118720 No Joe ances. Coniacted owne: by phore anc ket message. Thit evening Mt wih owner ai house, Croussed feSuts ane Sropped off carbon e unt, SSDS install setfor followng oay 14/26/19 calied top set up
g sampiing. Vowe mad fll, 1/15/26 lef aefadec vorce message, 1116120 retumec call and set sonegule.
Joel Callec 6/42/19 after rece:nt of seconc lefter. We ciscussed the cveralt project and issues. He said he 1S no! Keen on having a hote drilled 1n s ba: floor. | indiczied we eted this & numerous
9232016 renats No No ises already and have not hac a complarnt of issue. He indicatec that ne will discuss wih nis wiie and get back to me. 8/268/19 called to lolow-up anc left celailec message. 7/10/19 went 1o house, nobody
562019 Bty a0 jod o home. 7111119, 7447 ke anotner detailed voice message. 9/14/18 sie vistt w WDNR . talkee wt wite, Wil provide to husband. /12/19 Joed Martinez called and we et up samping. He asked Io send anotner copy}
204 Lombare Way Jodl Martnez Yes Yes 61110 ves | YBEO | e Dy e e Nk NA Yes 2 |of agreementto sgn. 872018 recevec 115120 let ¢ sampling, 4721720 Joel calls pack. Neacs Lo tak w
91218 22N 272321 No No with some Cates anc times that work for them._ 6/472C, 6/26/20 lef: cetallec voice message with cell number. Callec back and scneauled, Lef voce mal 10/7/20, 2/
! g caltng back last Fall when we were trying fo schecule buzt ha 2 fot gorig or. § noted that we 2150 got booked solic wén aiher expenenced oie:
D for next week bt needs to check work scnecule. I den't hear from nem by Fday am to call hm back 2/12/2% callec Joel and set schecule, 2/48/2% Joel calls to reschedute from today to nex: Monday,
pod 562019
P . y 617119 y ’ y y No tesponse 10 ozte, Met wih Marcy on 71019, They received: the mfomation &1 Wefe i, Fierested in have us Gome i their house nc newly finisned basement, Explamed ssue byt sne nciczied ey woulc
1203 Lombant Way and Marey Heain No 222 | s qamns | 000 NA A NA NA NA A A Y |not apree to avcess. 1 2siex # she woult s the cenial for dacumentation, Saic she woulc fakk weth husdand b prooadly not. 9711710 sre viss war WINR, et packes, fio answer, KPRG ketter sent 11/15/21,
o8 | rnse
2423
No response to date, 7/10/19 ciscussed issues with Michaal QEC ne wll prosedly allow us 25cess, Wants to tal win wle frel. Saic he wouk! call me baci. 7/11/19 callec o follow-up anc Micnael indicated it
ey taliec 1 over and w sign senditto fewdays. 85519 agreement. B15/10, 816118, 81218, 872015 callec 1o set up samplng cates. Lef cezed
19 Yes 172212020 messages wth cell Rumber to call any ime, B22/1S calied z\c ol answer, Scheduled sampkng. 8/4/18 Mike called to cancel and reschecule for 9/17. 9/24/19 called Michazel to ciscuss s2mplng resulis and io
4200 Lombanti Way V. Lommeck ane K Rice Yes ves | R Yes senos | oy Tes No [ 1enonors | crano Yes 2 |2pcmbon ar fiter 25 we soecule 2 SSOS nstall. He sax they wll mct be home untl afemoon of 24/16. Can g0 of e fiter unt after 2 pm. He wil work win us to echecie the insial 8/24/18 cellec 1o set u>
210214 eusall cate, Micheel excicated tney wil e ewey on vaoaton. His sex cate he could mee! someone 1 10/10/10, Seneculed wstal 1 Iha: cay, Wil keep ftration uni runing in hasemen, He 25kec asocs! exoosure:
concems in that they have been Wn: inere for two yers, | referred her: fo Dr. Curtis Hecman of DHS fo 2nswer the! question. 1/15/20 le2t vorce message 10 schedule foliowsup s2mpling. 1/28/2C calle anc got
nolg of Michael Scredules semplig,
16 - M. Knioger stonped by fekd crew when sanfary Sewer Samplng aSkETg whal Wass beng Gone 1€ who 15 payng, P, Alensien explaned the SEnAy Sewer Samalng 2ac noced we
2nsnots | TrEme o o 276 workng for Navistar/RMG Foundry, Patnok meicziee that KPRG'S prosect cirector 15 2150 1 the arez workag ant 6an 0iscuss the overall wor 1 greaier delail R Gna: Stopper! by My, Kruegess hose 2t
6019 Tormel | Toacensa o ~ apornmately 1230 hours and explained rosed, indicated mpacts wen TCE. a—\c a5 the prenary vapor mnsion beakih gonoorm. He O recave orleter
1 Lombents Way T anc Mebana Keuege: Yes Yes 461201 Yes ot ariaS oy Jos N & NA Yes 2 |mauestng access I cscussec al asoects of tne samsling we ave asicng fo co. | 2ske f he 1 wiking 10 5ign e 2008S agreemen. He s he wouks have lo famk 2boct . 7HO sioaped by house. Ten sakd he
81600 él‘mc No No wit sigr bul to cinner. 7111119 retumec and ciscussed work, aweckec basement 10 2gree LRON Where we car ristall 2 vapo: drobe(mos of basement
B floor s ceramc Lied ane he want: snond-smxleﬂm Signec agreement. Indicatec we will be back i contact to sehedule samoling, 11724 lef message (o schedule follow:s samplng. 1115720 sohediuled
samplng/ B/4120 scneduled samplng.
te. 7/10/19 visi, cklal e W WONR. 'y home, feft packel. 9/12/18 visted agarn w WONR. Talkee wih Chasima and discussec SSUQ &WSWEH%‘DW\D
PRV Yes P— ussanc frs: b wl srobaly alow for access. Left new aovess agresment wih ner, 10118 ssue anc sampiing Signec 2nd emaied scnedule.
1148 Lomparts Wa Jacob Lueck ang Chostna Yes Yes 562018 Yes e, | 1orn0s oy - o asnste | 2aem Yes 5 [Pracec camon ke on 10r:1/19 untd the nstal  completec. We ofere< numerous earer aztes iduding Saturcays bt tney asked 07 § 315/ 1124/12C recened followip Ind00 1r Cata & end O Gy yesierday.
ks 4 De Sautele i ) palices es bR The fesits 55l sowest TOE asove VAL Talkec win Chrisina ! 0320 s & 0soussas: resuls. Will e Gonfeckor Check System and then 60 anoine 1ound o s samokng. | aske  we can crop of a caoon
ar fiter unt to run wile we ge? ssue fesohvec, Sne talked with husband and they mdicated that they 0 ot wan? the fiter und. 2/7/20 contactor anch N
ane founcation wall. g the joint betweer: floor ane wall. $/18/20 left voice mail 5/21/20 seneculed next sampkng
SI6721 No response to date. 710449 son home but wouk! not provide contact micrmation for parents. Gave carc and askec fum 1o have them give me 2 call, 9/11/19 ste vise win WONR, left packe?, no enswer, KPRG
Yes &718 letter sent 11/15/21. 10/6/22 signec access agreement received. T0VE/22, 10M7/22, 10/2C/22 callec and lelt voice mad to schedule 2 sampling cata 10/25/22 talked wih Jo. She is in Flonga ane gomg on cruise.
o8 11818 <onea0os | 10mor0zs Will ot be hack untd 11/12/22. Am to call e s 11113122, V14122, 1117122, 11123122, 11128722 cafled anc lef messages. 12(7722 sent leter requesting she conta=: us {o schedule samping. 12127122 caled
4147 Lombart Wa 1o Satanano Yes 722 (oS 10 | ve | Somcoens | seceamc] oy No No A - ves u Jenc dc answerea. Sne wit e 0ut of town siartag nex: week through Fenruary 12, 2023, We schedulec Sampkng o7 Rgh e She felums, 2113723 Sent tex! remanin fescien of samping sGaedulot or nex! two
1147 Lom Y F2e men3 | 1inse: ',far, ji cays, Wert to samole on 2/14/23, she wes o home, callec and she saic she was stil n FL. Askec for her to call when she tetums, 2027723 callec and lef anather message. 3729723 Ief vorce message and also
snens | 122 i : sent text requesting sermple schesiuling. 4127123 ket voioe message an also sent leter requesing to call baok for schedulng, 658723 sent anotner sampling request lefer. 6/27/23 lef voice message. 7119123
8126823 421123 | stoppec by anc spoke with Jo. She said she has beer: sick anc will call us whern she feels belter. 8/29/23 stopped by residence but not heme., 9/26/23 stopped dy residence and talked with Jo, Scheculed
/6123 saonplng, Calted 327124 9124 Yo, messace,
sunote | emnote No No Recened denal 5121719, Callec Krista {now Tompicns) anc asked her 1o reconsider and explaned ssues. She s that tner whcle summe? 5 i "uaheaval” anc they wouks o be asle to coornate wih samplag
1R2TR0 72812C - No No crews to let people . She incicated that this woul change in Fall 1 saxt that we couk work with therr schedule. She asked that | get back in touch end of summer and she wil resign anc VIO((VI.’!‘ us 2l that trme.
1144 Lompardi Way Knsta Gonzalez (Tompkne) Yes No 5/612019 Yes 18120 719120 oy No No NA NA Yes 2 18121119 get email from Knsia indicating that they are niow available for allowng us access for samokng. | emaiied sgnetue (sne neduled
2n4r1 225121 No No lentalive sampling cate. 1/15/20 ket voice message for scheduling. 6/4/20, left voice message. 6/26/20 called again, set schecule. Left voemad 10/7/20. 2/9/24 se! sampkng schedule.

NA- Net Applicable. No coess ye or demed of not rogquired a: ts Sme.

*- Siight naphtalene 10007, ha axceaaances sub-slab,

. Insialled  request of resident

SSDS- Sub-stab Depressunzation System
U Unknown

PFET - Pressure Fieks Extarsion Testng

DNYA- Data not et avaidable



Table 1C. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 5-31-24

. . Sub-slab WDNR Copied
ADDRESS OWNER CHONE  |KNOCKON| . prrer sen | ADCESS | Amblert A | Sub S0 | e | ganocr A1 Vapor poops | Fowp | on Resicent Data | £ - of Notes
Exceedances ) Transmittalis}
12028117 32712019 Very cooperative and responsive 1o requests and scheduling. Left messages 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Cafled back 8/28/18 and scheduled sampling. Called and left messages for
. 1172212017 Yes Yes - Round 3 = follow-up PFET 2/13/15, 2/28119, 31819, Retumned call and scheduled. 6/28/18, 7/1/1€ left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/1$ sampling got calfed off and will let me know when
1235 Phoenix Drive Paul and Elzabeth Hemandez Yes Yes 1011812017 Yes 1011118 gqsﬂ: Dry No TCE 111372018 Zggg Yes 4 we can reschedule. 5/20/18, 9/24/1¢ have not heard back Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart aftack and has been out 2 while. Set schedule for indoor air sampling. FET
follow-up scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28. )
Ves 1172712018 | 1112812018 Yes 712/2018 Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Callad on 5/15/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me.
1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 54518 4/18/2018 Yes 5196119 319119 Dry No No 412412019 1122118 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR [etter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19. 5/20/1¢ called to schedule follow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/ cell
8/9/20, Jphone to call any time.
41812018 Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreemert. Access
A Yes 1171912018 y Yes o signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12/18/18 {after several attempis) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left /8118, call. for install. 4/25/19,
1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Melendez Yes 51518 10‘;/223;ng Yes mng 117202018 No No Yes 111612019 722018 Yes 2 6116119, 5120119, 6/28/1$ called to schedule follow-up. Left detailed messages for follow-up air sampling as welt as PFET. Left cell number to call any time, FET scheduling call and text message FET calls
11425119, 1115/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/2C and 1/28/20. John sent text back not fo text him. Letter sent 4/29/22 requesting access for a PFET.
41812018 Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters. Twe WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/18. 9/11/19 knocked on door w/ WDNR. Nobody home so left packet Came back
Yes 615118 11/8118 and tenant {William} was in but asked us to came back next day at about 5 pm. ©/12/13 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05 pm met
Federal Home Loan Mortgage DHS 710120 with tenant William, Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were installed. We would like to sample as well as install a system pre-emptively inthe
o Corp. (8742 Lucent Bivd., house but need property owrier access. Asked him to forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up for sale in October
1226 Phoenix Drive Highlands Ranch, CO 80129) No 7gg§2 DHSJ}Z,ZO No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would like to have the work done. 11/25/18 visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant. They are moving out by end of this month. Does not know
Michael and Diana O'Connell 7124123 1521 status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personnel that house sold. Check tax recards far owner. 7/10/20 Send new access request letter to owner identified
118123 in onine county tax files {Federal Home Loan Mortgage). 5/14/21 stopped at house but no answer. Left information packet. Checked on-line tax informaticn again and it listed Michael and Diana O'Ceonnell
as owners. 5/14/21 sent out ancther letter with access agreement. KPRG letter another sent 11/15/21 and 11/6/23.
No response to date. WDNR letter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get hold of
owner. $/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenants (elder lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 8/17/18 Jilt Sturman (renter} called.
121312018 Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-indaw who has altimeters. The
Senthil Vijayakumar and Kiran 2/112018 house rental is managed through Real Property management {Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back to me. 8/18/19 received
. Makhija Yes 4128122 9/19/2018 Yes . 1/22/2020 access agreement signed by owner. 8/19/1¢ During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus not working. 8/20/18 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system. Replace fan, check
1223 Phoenix Drive New Owners: Jeffery & Sarah Yes 1/24/23 8M7I22 Yes /30120 9/20/2019 Sealed No Yes /2012018 519120 Yes 2 piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/25/18 left voice mail for resampling. After numerous attempts by instail contractor to schedule last follow-up PFET it was determined that
Jackson 12/28{22 the property was sold. Got new ip il ion from Assessor. Sent letters 4/128/22, 6/17/22 12/28/22. On 1/24/23 KPRG met with the new property owner. He indicated he received the
116123 previous letters. KPRG explained the issue and went through the information packet that was previously sent and noted that only one more PFET test is needed to be completed for his system. We asked if
'we can show him the system in the basement and further explain the PFET testing work but he did not allow us entry. He said he would consider the request and get back fo us. Another complete
information packet was left with him. have not heard back to date. Another packet sent 11/6/23.
Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/15/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Returned -email 12/17/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduling needs.
132018 1012212019 Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Inttial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoor/outdoor air 2/6/1€. Initial data verified.
" . N u 1472019 Yes (see Yes (see = SSDS. Left 2/25/18 to discuss and schedule. 2/27/1¢ Matt called back. Will allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement has degraded
1222 Phoenix Drive Matthew and Jennifer Heiden Yes No 127312018 Yes 52/2?;199 2171¢ Dry notes) No notes) 31252018 3,52/3210 A Yes 4 away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Will coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on 4/4/19. System
operational. Called 5-15-1¢ and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sert e-mail 5-17-19. Called 8/1819, 8/20/18, 8/24/19 and left messages to schedule PFET. Also sent
text 9/24/18, Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.
102212018 4/3/18 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letter in Spanish. | suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable. Will call them back with suggested meeting
. 212112018 413012018 Yes datesAtimes. 4/15/18 left Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting W/ translator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and talked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me with
o ;- 12212
1218 Phoenix Drive Raymundo Carrasco Elena Yes No 325119 Yes 6/25/19 51209 Dry No Yes 5i232018 ; 14, /28 Yes 4 an agreed date. Met w/ resident on 5/16/19 with translator to discuss issue, access and any i Signed and initial sampling. 5/10/19 received data and called
translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install £/17/18 requested interpreter to call resident to setup follow-up indoor sampling with some tentative dates.
41510019 Yes 10115/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/1S and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 left another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy returned calt to office in evening 4/3/19,
1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 212112078 Yes 521119 471872012 Dry No Yes 50612019 12220 Yes 4 Returned call left messages 4/4/18, 4/8/19 and 4/9/1¢. Called back 4/9/1¢ and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and left message regarding data and to schedule $SDS install with 2 follow-up calls and a text
6/9/20 {message. 5/1/19 calied again to try to schedule install and left another detailed Returned call 5/2/15. install 5/16/19 scheduled follow-up 24-hr sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/18 Talked with Atif. Speaks fair english but asked if 1 could talk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also left card. 7/17/19 talked with Amir
61012020 (son). He was busy and asked if | can call him back tomorrow at about 3 am. Called 7/18/12 and discussed issue and access request. He said he t issue and will @lain to his parents,
AP . . = 11/6/2019 Yes o y however, his parents left earlier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/18 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked
1215 Phoenix Drive Atif and Fata Karacic Yes Yes 51512019 618119 Yes 217120 115612013 No No NA 1252018 ;ﬁ;ﬁgg Yes u with Atif who said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tried to convince him otherwise and he stressed “no”. 10/16/1¢ Atif called and said he was reconsidering. Asked him to send in the
signed agreement. 10/18/18 received signed agreement. 10/22/19 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/18 Atif calls back and we set schedule for sampling and pre-
emptive install, 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mail.
81812019 Yes (see . N s . " . o N .
19120 8182019 notes) No 4121A No response to date. 7/11/18 talked with Chris and discussed issues. Signed agreement. Indicated | will call him to set up sampling. 7/18/18 left voice message. Indoor detected 1,2 DCA and chloroform
- 5 . . above VALs but not detected below floor slab. 11/26/1€ feft detailed voice mait with cell to schedule next round. 1/3/20 Chris calls back and we schedule sampling dates. 6/19/20 talked with Chris and set
el Y © . - . - . -
1212 Phoenix Drive Christopher and Danielle Zich Yes Yes  |5/6/2019 6/8/19)  Yes 160’,22952% ;gggg Dry L‘e‘; 32 81312020 2%’;; es 3 |schedule for next sampling, 6/13/20 discuss data and SSDS installation with Chris. Agrees and was et up instal schedule. 10/7 spoke with Chris, scheduled sampling dates. 5/12/21 called abaut follow-up aif
83021 No sampling and left message.
Yes 51812019 6/8/19
DHS 1118119 N . N . "
A . No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with son {late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. | left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requesting they
1208 Phoenix Drive Ranuifo and Olga Diaz No 222 | DS a0 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y calime. 91118 ste vist with WDNR, left packet, no answer, KPRG letters sent 11/15/21, 1118123,
724123 1146123
521119 522119 No No 1122/2020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Calied 5/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 left voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-off and
1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Bakiowsky Yes No 51512019 Yes 10/10/19 1011119 Dry Yes No 10/30/201¢ 6/9/20 Yes 4 verting system install 10/23/19 talked with Dale Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this afternoon and install for next weelk. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/28/20 Dale calis back
2/11420 No 10/14/20 and set schedule.
5/14/2019 5/15/2019 No No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign but wants fo meet. Set up for 5-10-15 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the acoess agreement and
10/28/18 1029118 Darmp. No No No 421A scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left dstailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set schedule. 6/4/20
1205 Phoenix Drive Alicia Regalado Yes Yes 5/612015 Yes 2111120 219120 wa:)e:r No No 7/20/2020 2116122 Yes 7 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 returned call and set schedule. Since IA came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the SSDS installation,
6115120 616120 i Yes No 5110/22 contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. Damaged PVC plumbing to basement bathtub. SSDS contractor to replace tub
10/25/20 No plumbing as needed and water heater. 10/7 spoke with Alicia and scheduled sampling dates. 10726 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/28 calfed and left message to call and reschedule sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/18 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like to have the house tested. His son is living there
and he thought that his son had this taken care of. | indicated that | would need to have a signed to schedule the Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it 1/15/20
5i6/2019 6/8/18 calied and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so | should have within the next day or two. Asked | coordinate with
11/8118 his son Steve who rents the house from him for access. Called Steve that afternoon and left voice message. 1/20/20 received signed agreement. Called and left another message for Steve. 1/27/20 called
Yes 11520 2/25/2020 2/2612020 No No and voice mail full. 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and left asking if i 2/3120 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying to get a hold of his son but he does not
1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal Yes DHs 3115121 Yes 1/10/24 11124 Dry No No NA NA Yes 4 retum calls. Said he would talk top him to get him to return our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in afternoon but voice mail still full 2/12/20 called and Steve answered. Set schedule. 6/4/20 called and
72122 [37Z74] 417124 4118124 No No tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7/7/20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/6/20, asked him to contact Steve. Called 8/27/20, voice mail full. 10/7 left voice mail for Steve, 1/12/21,
322 2/4121, 3/3/21, 3112 mailbox full. Will send letter. 5/14/21 no response yet to letter. Called and left a detailed voice message (box not full this time). 5/19/21, 6/10/21, 5/24/21 mail box full again. 6/24/21
1121723 send another letter. 8/27/21, 11415/21, 1172921, 3/28/22 called and voice mail box full 3/31/22 sent another letter. 11/6/23, 11/205/23 called and left voice message. 11/21/23 sent letter to property owner
requesting a call back to schedule. 12/21/23 Joe Sr called, he will try to get ahold of his son Steve to allow access for the sampling. Joe called and said afer 3:00PM. Texted Steve dates, he replied and
agreed. Called 3/27/24 left message. Steve retumed called and scheduled for 4/17/24.
§12412020 No response to date. 7/11/18 visit, nobody home. 9/11/1€ site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 9/30/1¢ Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she read
= 10/7/2019 < Yes the information left behind and called her dad who admitted he received the information several times and chose to ignore, She is very concerned and will have her father sign and get back to me. 10/2/1¢
1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Camen Leal Sr Yes Yes 5/512019 6/8119 Yes 226120 108201 Dry No No 117212019 ;/01/;,52/%2 Yes v Theresa called to let me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop & off at our office. I said | would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off carbon fitter
10/18/18 urtil SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12120 left detailed voice message (note: retumed call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a sampling next week.
20212020 212212020 No No Received signed agreement 6/17/18, 6/18/19, 6/25/18, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phone te call any time. 7/18/19 talked with Stephar;ie, She indicated she is
6117120 618120 No No divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recently undergons back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests. Since she is still immobile and may need additional
1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturella Yes No 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 102920 10130720 Dry No No NA NA Yes U surgery, she asked if | can follow-up in mid-September to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 9/24/18 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if | could text her some dates about 3
49121 4110121 No No weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked with Stephanie. She a[apologized for ignoring us. Set schedule for the sampling.
6/4/20 set next sampling. 10/7 spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
*- Skght naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.
™= Installed at request of resident.
S8SDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet avaitable



Table 1D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and Elm Street 5-31-24

y . . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCK ON LETTER ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor SSDS Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED | sampling | Samping |SUTPS3MPIe| by ccedances | Exceedances |  Installed PFET ?f:;:;’ﬁtzz? Residents Notes
2/21/2019
3/25/19
Yes 57118 o F— e i .
813 Eales Avenue Gabriela Sanchez No DHS 71222 1158119 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u g:cliipzr;s;éﬁ::;z;p?a/gg2:::.5%//;3] ff/;s/;r;drlve, garage open but nobody answered. 9/11/19 site visit with WDONR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/18 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left
DHS 7/24/23 | DHS 11/4/20 B ! B
11/15/21
1177123
Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/19 to further discuss and see if | can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no
5/7/2019 answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/18, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19 - Drilling in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out to ask what
we are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would
~ Lo 10/30:20 rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears to be painting. Updating deniat list for WDNR
Diane W'ndls.Ch (sold) New DHS 114120 8/9/22 8/10/22 noted that the property has been sold. Sent access request letter to new owner. 11/3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not
Own§r: Feenix Property Yes 111521 Yo No longer No longer provide the new owner contact, Letter sent to new owner 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received signed access agreement from new owner. Called same day to schedule and left detailed voice mail.
817 Eales Avenue Solutions, LLC ) New Yes DHS 71222 1/,29/22 es participating - | participating - No Sump No No NA NA Yes 4 12/6/21 left another voice message. 12/30/21 asked with Allyson. She asked me to call her husband after 2 pm and gave me his cell number. Called Sam in afterncon and left a detailed voice
Ow_ner: Samual Hider & Allyson 220123 313022 see notes see notes message. 1/5/22, 1/10/22, 1/18/22 called and left another voice message. 1/28/22, 3/30/22 sent letters asking Sam to call to set up sampling schedule.4/29/22 called and left another detailed
Solie 122 message. 10/28/22 11/10/22, 11/17/22, 11/23/22, 11/28/22 calied and left voice message to schedule next round of sampling. 12/7/22 sent letter requesting they contact us to schedule next
?ﬁ;ﬁg pling. 12/27/22, 12/28/22 left voice 1/30/23, 2/22/23 left voice mails on both Allyson and Sam's phones. 2/27/23 stopped by house and talked to Allyson. She indicated they were
fine with the initial sampling and were not interested in participating any further with the program. Asked we don't contact them any further. 11/7/23 sent letter asking if they may change their
Jmind and schedule another sampling.
5/7/2019
Yes 5818 e et e y
821 Eales Avenue Gonzalo and Alicia Perez No DHS 712/22 DI—{131I18‘C‘?/20 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 :I;z/;/ezs;onse to date. 7/17/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/26/1¢ visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet. KPRG letter/packet sent 11/15/21,
DHS 7/24/23 111521
1147123
No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner {Lindsey Kreske) who now fives somewhere else. 1 did not talk specifics with
57/2019 him but indicated | sent her two !eners to discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her. He said r!e would pass on my card ant_i ask her to call me. 91 1{19 site visit with WDNR,AIeﬂ
Yes 618119 11?/22219 112?;8;2219 ll;lo :o t[::hacket, no answer. 7I: 91{:] 9 Daniel ((err:tanl) c?lleddand saidd tha;/;l;;tgalrl,(ed wm; ﬁwnedr :ndkwantslrh: IZargplmg d:?ef.‘ Shg provided meslr_:nds?ly': (;or;:act ::for;nztlon ?nd ask«_aldhthal I fax Lg\/g?;:/g
Lindsey Kreske {sok o o e access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. ave not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy.
825 Eales Avenue New O\\lfvner - Jo(hn g)iovannini Yes DHS 712i22( - 7130721 ves 1212123 1213/23 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 4 received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/19 tenant calls fo set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27
227123 11%2;/2232 4{17/24 4/18/24 No No left messages on voice mail. Left message 10'/7/20204 1/5/21 left message and emai!ed. 17112121, 214/21, 3/3/21_ called and left message. 10/28{22 informed that hoyse was sold. Sent access
agreement request to new owner. 2/27/23 - stil no response so stopped by house. Discussed the issue . He said he was meaning to calt and did not get around to it. He signed the agreement
and we set a tentative schedule. 11/7/23, 11/20/23 left voice message. Called 3/27 and left message.
5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 cafled and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 left another voice message w/ my cell phone number to call any time. Called
5/23/19 and talked w/ Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The ing data indi indoor of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor slab. TCE and
5712019 chloroform detected beneath ﬂoo{ slab but do‘ not exceed indopr air. 8/14/19 galled and left a about p ial ir i " of pri ptive SSDS per WD!\JR request. 9/25/19 talked with
No (Rental) 7128120 Paul and he is willing to allow for instatlation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some (epta‘(we _dates. ift _do not hear back in a couple of days and_to call him. 10/4/19, 10/9/19, 11/8/19 !
DHS 7/12/22 33 1'/2 1 5 1112119 left messa?e with my ;e;lspggnelll'ludmlbtfelr. 1/28/20, 711 :/20, 7/23/ﬁ0 Ileft delageztz) 7202|ce‘ mait ;u; bott:.'lnslall aswellas ilno:;:r r:und o; samphnlg.tSe%l letter 7/22/%0].k 3/:1/2:] :)eﬂ f;talleﬁ
eing voice message and letter sent. 2/25/22 called, left message and sent another letter. 10 stopped by at house in morning. Nobody home. Returner late afternoon and tatked with Paul Novak.
901 Eales Avenue Paul Novak Yes 227123 6’22’2 Yes 5292019 | 51302018 | NoSump f Yes (see note) Yes Scheduled NA Yes 1 He has agreed to gefting the installation scheduled however the basement is fully cluttered with only paths between items. Will coordinate schedule with contractor. 11/9/22 Mr. Novak called the
DH4S/22I/22‘1/23 121’/22223 installation contractor back and asked them to call him mid-January 2023 to set the install date, has no retumed scheduling cafls from ir ion contractor. Has not returned contractor calls for
: 3/19/24 scheduling. 11/27/23 - visited his house. He said he has a very difficult schedule and will try to set something up but could not commit to a date at his time. He has the number to installation
contractor as well as KPRG office and my personal cell which | told him he can call me at any time. Left another information packet with all numbers. 3/28/23, 11/7/23 called and left voice
message. 11/22/23 sent another letter requesting a call to schedule system installation. 3/19/24 sent ancther request letter to allow for scheduling the SSDS install. Letter included an option to
choose not to have the system installed. 4/23/24 Stopped at resi in late aftemoon. Resident was home but did not answer the door. Left another letter packet on the doorknob.
18 ket s Sk f e Dot T e s B oy, e syl s ety by e, S ety s
" i i i 3 i g it i L
702 Elm Street Stephen G Weidman Trust No No (Rental) 2/8/13 Yes 101212019 101312019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 2 schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some datesftimes. 1/13/20 was notified by Bear Develop that property was p and is led for
4l demolition. Left message 10/7/2020. Property razed.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
*- Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-siab.
**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 5-31-24

WDNR Copied on

PHONE | KNOGKON ACCESS | Ambientair | Sub-Stab Sump indoor Ar | Sub-slab Vapor|  $SDS Follow-up ) Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTAST poor  |FETTERSENTE gienen Sampling | Sampling | Sampling | Exceedances | Exceedances | installed PFET ?f::i:ﬂmmz?g Residents Notes
The Melende LG (sold & 51612018 No response to date, 7/1/1 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property and
e ET ..Izz - Lf" Ae: N 818119 12062020 | 121872020 No 510/22 woukd not provide new owner contact information. $/11/15 visited w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant {Mary). Discussed issue and she will provide packet to owner. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-maf w/ phone for new owner.
1242 The Strand (bar) B A e yes Yes 111me Yes i No sump .~ Yes 22812021A | o2 Yes U |e18/18 talked vit Pedro's son (Pedro does not speak English wel). Son translates and Pedro agrees, Provides address o send the agreement, S/16/1$ agresment sent, 11/25/18 went to door, Left package.
wi 53:';‘8 ndge Ave, Wauke 7128720 DHS 1110123 11/23/20 received signed access. Will call to schedule sampling. 1/26/21 spoke with Pedro 1o inform him Radon instalier wil call to schedule SSDS install, Since this is a small restaurant, being reclassified as
1174120 & small commercial property.
The Melendez LLC (sold to 52'82/?;9 120152020 | 1211672020 No No No response to date. 7/1/1€ talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phosnix Drive and asked if related fo Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul {1231 Phoenix Drive), They just sold the property and
1238 The Strand Pedro Trujifo and Lilia Aelles} Ye Ye 1mne Yes Elrgral 4/8121 No sum Ne No NA NA Yes u would not provide new owner contact information. £/11/1¢ visited wf WDNR. The structure is vacant. Left packet on door. 8/16/15 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new owner. 9(/1819 talked wit Pedro’s son
ral 812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha b es 78120 8321 8/4r21 P No No (Pedro does not speak English well;. Son transtates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. /18/19 agreement sent. Went to door. Left package. 11/23/20 recsived signed access. Wil
Wi 53188 OHO 120 32z anrz No No call to schedule sampling. 3/31/21 talked with Pedro and schedued. 7/28/21 called and talked fo Pedro. He said the bassment door is always open and o come whenever it works for us,
Racefved signed agresment 5/14/18, Cafled Chris Obst 5114118, House is vacant. Set up sampling for 5/15/13. Scheduling install. House is currently vacant and undergoing complete intemal remodel. Cal
51672019 lowner /3118 fo discuss results and system instalafi fon, Set i fon schedule. System stalled but can't get full capture dus to poor condition of floor {heavily and
Chris and Barbara Obst (Sold) 7H8NG (Wise only about 0.5-inch thick). 5/13/19 called Ghris to discuss floor options, He said to hotd off on any decisions since he is in process of seling and wil want Us to coordinate with the new owner because he does
Robert Raenek - Wisconsin Rentals) - N ot know yet what the final remodel plans or whether the purchaser will do a tear down. Am to call him in 3 weeks # 1 do not hear anything. 7/22116 talked with Chris Obst. Has sold the property to Robert
1237 The Strand Rentals (Sold) New owner Yes No 11723 Yes 51512018 | 515201¢ [ Nosump Yes Yes sn1208 NA Yes 2 Racnek. 7118115 talked with Robert Raenek and sent new access agreementletter. 8/6/1 falked with Robert R, and his question was whethes we are responsible for sealing or replacing the basemert floor to
Margaret Lissch (Margaret alow for @ vacuum to be pulled by the SSDS. ! indicated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he was going t be ible fort the fioor as well as bringing
Liesch) the electrioal up to code. He indicated that he wil eview the information again and get back to me but that he felt that our olient may be responsibie for upgrading the floor o meet the performance requirement
of the SSDS. 11/7/23 determined that was sold. Sent letter and access agreement to new owner.,
12172020 No response to date. 7/11/18 met with Jas {James). Discussed issues and sampling procedsres. Signed agresment Indicated | would call back to schedule sampling. 7/18/1 called fo schedule. Had TCE
51812019 712512019 Yes above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/18, 818112 called to discus SSDS install. 8/5/1€ talked with Barbara and explained exceedance and pUrpose of the recommended SSDS. Said | need to falk with husband wha is not
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephan Yes Yes 618119 Yes 1onsng | 7282018 | Nosump No Yes sanote | e Yes U Ihome. He vil call me later foday. Set install schedule. Place air fiter unit in basement 8/12115. Install started 8/15/1¢ but stll needs another poit. Finish date schedided for 8/20/19. Hit another issue requiring
additional system. Scheduled for 9/4/19. 9/519 pick up fiter nit
oz
&8/19
Juan Anzaldua {sokd) New owner Yes 11me No response to date. 7/11/18 visk, nobody home. 8/11/16 house visit w! WDNR. Met with tenant. Her father-inaw Juan owns and rents to her and husband Marcello. Juan fves in Germantown. Discussed issue
1225 The Strand HHPZ, LLG P.O. Box 3692, No DHS 712122 DHS 1114120 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U |and she said she would pass on. 11/25/19met vith Dariel Anzakiua again. Left another package and asked that she provide to father-indaw who owns the property. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21, 11/7/23
LaCrosse, W1 54502 DHS72423| 111521 determined new owner. Letter/packet sent. 12/4/23 letter retumed (incorrect address). 12/5/23 letter resertt.
173
smsons | spanois No o 711119 Received signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheduled the initial sampling for 7/16. 7/15/19 Marta called fo cancel the scheduled sampling for tomarrow due to her father having a stroke, She will call
5612019 oy i No g us 1o reschedule when dust settles and she knows her schedule. 9/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28/20 talked with Marta. They are now rerting out e house, Wil talk with tenants about acosss schedule for
1222 The Strand Froylan and Marta Sandoval Yes No 618119 Yes 74120 71240 No sump N No NA NA Yes 4 sampling and call me back. 2128720 called again. Got Marta. Scheduled sampling. 5/19/20 caled marts. She was at work and asked me to cal back but did not provide ime and hung up. Called 7/7/20, spoke
DHS 11/4720 1221120 12022120 N: No with Marta, she will calf tenants and call back. 7/22/20 called marta. She forgot to follow-up with tenant. Will do so and call us back. 10/7 spoke with Marta, said she'd call her tenants and call us back to
schedule. 11711 called to schedule, left massage. 12/11 call and schedule with Marta.
SIBR2018
Yes 618119
) o . -
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia No DHS TH2/22 0;51281/‘;49/20 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v ?:I;?;gonse to date. 7/11/19 visit , nobady home. /11719 visit w/ WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/12 visit w/ WDNR. Nobody home and left another packet. KPRG letter/packet sent 11/15/21,
DHS 7R4128) ™1 s
117
/11118, Representative of BMJC contacted KPRG based on receiving secand lefter fo disctss fhe msue. Explained the overall study, what is vapar infrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and
PG LG (0K 5/62018 what is done if an issue is found, He asked what cost to him. | said none except for electrical if in fact we need to install a venting system, He indicated he will sign and send back the access agreement, 6/24/19
iy H( °,‘_“’L“g') /819 ' 51202022 called as a follow-up since did not receive agreement. Indicated that he wil sign and mait to me this week at which point we wil schedule the sampling. 7/1819 followed-up and left voics message asking status
1220 The Strand o dngs, Yes Yes 1118119 Yes 120872021 | 1211002021 ory No No 127287217 o2 Yes U |ofapproval 8111112 site visit w/ WDNR and met with Jared who is owner's son {they run a bar with rental or second floor. Discussed in detail the issue, Son wil provide left information to father, Said his dad left
v ka;v:gwrg'a 186 DHS 11/4/20 11023 for vacation for a week so won't hear back until after that. 14/25/12 visited wi WDNR but bar closed untl Wednesday. Left packet. 10/20/20 Mark Drews receives call from owner. Asks him to contact KPRG.
aukesha, 1115121 10/30/20 have riot yet heard from owner. WVl visit property next week. 11/11/20 met with bar manager. Property owner ot in. Discussed request and left package again. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 11/30/21
received copy of signed access agreement. called new owner to schedule.
¢ t Investments LLG \d 57018 No response to date. 9/11/18 site visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant Scoft Lambert. Provided information packet and he said he woud call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/19 visits w/ WDNR. No
N“"EC’)‘ nve: H ents " (sokd) 6/819 1712020 211612022 answer. Left packet. Updating list of non-responsive residents for WDNR it was noted that property has been sold. 10/30/20 sentletter to new owner. 11/8/20 receive signed access, vill schedule. 12/8/20
1219 The Strand Lfg "’k'j‘eh a‘g“"" °R"‘ss' Yes Yes 1158118 Yes NS 111812020 | Nosump No Yes 12123/2020A | 5710122 Yes 6 talked vith owner regarding data and sub-slab excesdance, Schedule SSDS instal. Instafl and initial testing indicates an additional vacuum point may be needed for full coverage. A second date being set for
v m‘f" )2 :L"é wner. Razz 10/30/20 ei7r2 completion. 512/21 talked with Robert Rauck. He has recently sold the property. Wil need to coordinate verification sampling with new awner. New property owner listed on 2021 tax roll as Razz Ventures 2,
entures 2. 124122 LLC. 1/31/22 send new property access agreement request. Received signed agreement 2-7-22. Call fo setup sampling schedule.
11212020 ) ) ) ) ) )
’ ) 57018 81712019 No /11119 met with tenant (Nick}) Gave contact info for owner - Carolyn Standarski (also owns 1212 Raymond Str). 8/12/18 received signed agreement. 9/13/19 talked with owner to start setting up schedule for
1218 The Strand Gretchen's Rental Properties Yes Yes s Yes e, | onso1s | No sump o Yes 81812018 ;z/;g;zg Yes 4 [l sampling and moamntys etal 61915 aytom retaled
SZZ%Q No response to date. 7/11/19 vist, Talked with Aida but she indicated that she wants me to talk with her son {Joe Radriguez). Did ot have his phone number and said he works differing schedules, Will need to
v e 11023 try again. 9/11/18 site visit with WDNR, left packet, was rot interested. KPRG feter sertt 11/15/21, 7/12/22 DHS and WDNR stopped by the house, Left packet. Received signed agresment on 7/18122, Called
1215 The Strand Aida Rodriguez Yes ot gr2r22] DHS 1314120 Yes 7212022 | 7212022 | Nosump No Yes 81612022 | 46123 Yes U |and scheduled sampling. 8/5/22 Aida called to resched SSDS install, notified installer, PFET scheduled for 11/0/22 however nobody was home. Rescheduling, 12/27/22 contractor st trying to schedule the
s sch 11716723 system installation but has ot been able to gef retum call after leaving messages, 4-18-24 Joe R called, said s mother hears gurgling from the SSDS. Scheduled site visitfor 4-22. Patrick A on-site 4-22-24,
oHa T3t [Aida mentioned that the sound was when she flushed her tolet, | checked the system and found no sounds and suggested she call a plumber if the problem persists.
5712018 S0R2022 No response o date. Did not knock o door as this is rental property. 9/11/15 site visit with WONR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, left packet. 11/25/18 visit w/ WDNR. Left another packet with renter who said
) ciEne 12117120 No they would pass on. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. Left message for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and provide contact information for his son {Joe) for us o schedule, Cal Joe and left message,
1212 The Strand Thomas and Joseph Refermat Yes Yes frental) | 1ygng Yes 8123121 121812020 | Nosump No Yes An22A eg;/’:ggi Ves U |11718/20 Joe calts back and we schedule sampling. 1126721 called and lekt msg with Tom and Joe. 2/4121 called and left msg with Joe. 311/21 {alked with Tom and he is fine with a system install, W are fo
DHS 4174120 coordinate through Joe as Torn is in Ohio, 7/29/21 talked with Joe and set tertative schedule.
6/17/12 received signed agreement 6/18/18 talked with Tom Miller. Explained issue. Have tentative set for S126/19-5/25/18 for initial sampiing. Am o call 6124/19 to verify. 8/14/19, 8726118, 5124119 called to
S0t 10726119 (so0 discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS, Left detailed voice message with cell number, 10/4/16 talled wi Tom Miller. He is wiling to have system instalied, Asked me to call back Monday to set up a date, 10/7/18
1211 The Strand Maple Creek Real Estate LLC Yes No N Yes 61252019 | 61252018 | Nosump No Yes otor) NA Yes U |oalled and fett detalled voice message. Called again in afternaon and set schedule. Install nesds additional point. Schedued 11/7/18. Will still need additional work. Floor in very poor condition. 11/7/15 Owner
asks for us to pay for electrical to run. We wil firish install, veriy PFET. Will not pay for electrical to run per year. 11/20/19 received voice mail. Callad back and left message. Completion of install scheduled for
11727119, Addiional extraction point and floor sealing & required due 1o the very poor candition of basement. Electrical draw paymert not et resolved. Will not aflow access without efectrical payrnent
612412020 5/15/18 received back from post office that no longer at the address. Ghecked tax records an line and sfilindicate that they own this property. Postal ssrvice indicates new address. Resend letter on 5/15/18.
) N 512012019 No Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/18 called to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detalled voice message with cel number. 9/24/19 discussed with Ampellio and st schedule. 10/11/1¢ Chad R.
3
1208 The Strand Ampeko and Maria Lomus Yes No s7me Yes 314120 5/30/2019 by No Yes tomifzos | Jonaz0 Yes 35D installer called and indicated that soils beneath foundation are very tight. He has two points already installed and vl require atJeast one more. Working with resident to set up ancther date to complete
the instalation. Alsa floor was heavily cracked requiing a lot of seating, Addfional work scheduled 10/31118. FET follow-up scheduling left voice mails 1/15/20, 1417120, 1/21/20, 1/28/20.
Yes . Received dental 5/21/19. Called 5122115 to ask why denied and ty to have him reconsider. Left detailec! voice message with office and cell phone. 5/23/18 Devin retuns call. He said his girfiriend just moved in
) ) with him and all her stuff s in the basement so it is full and really can't get around in it 1 explained we dont need a lot of raom and that we woudd be able to work around the items. He then said he did not want
1204 The Strand Devin Ebmer Yes 3:2 ;gf’,g D’ﬁ/:;;;m Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y Jany holes driled in his foor. | asked if we can at least et up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at a kater date when he gets the basement cleaned out, | asked if | can follow Up in the future. Agreed to call
him in about 3 months to check again. 3/11/12 site visit with WDNR, no answer, left packet. KPRG lefter sent 11115221,
S72019
Yes 61819 . o s ) . ) ) ) )
- . No response to date. 7/11/19 visi, afthough car in driveway, nobody answered door. $/11/18 site visit with WDNR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/18 visit w/ WDNR. Met vith Beatrice and discussed in
1200 The Strand Beatrice Ricjas No DHS7M2/221 1158118 Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y |detal. Said her brother and sister who five on Raymond signed. She refused to participate. said she would send in the deial. KPRG letter sent 11/16/21.
DHS 7724723| DHS 11/4/20
1115121
9111115 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home. left packet, 9/12/16 retumed w/ WDNR. Talked with Chiis. The had a radon system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011 The fan s in garage.
Chris & Jennifer Wray (sokl) smemos Proexist 71812021 Did not sound ke if it was working. We said we woukd have a contractor come in fo do PFET festing and inspect system to make sure running properly. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this ime. 9/16/19
1127 The Strand New Owner - HPA Il Acquisitions Yes Yes oo Yes NA NA NA NA NA v | Being Sen - NA U |received signed access agreement. 9118118, 9720118, 0724118 called o schedule system inspedtion. Left messages. Also texted 8/24/18. 8/25/21 talked with Chris Wray, Agreeable for another inspection of
1,LLe Aprl system Lifetime Radon to schedude. As part of contractor call to schedule another PFET test they were notified that the property has been sold. 5/25/24 KPRG sent a new Acess Agreement request to the new
owner,
812012019 1%’;;’,22"120 ‘2:32‘3',220120 :g m: 9111112 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. 11/17/20 Caled Larry and left message.
1124 The Strand Lasmy Taylor (Rental) Yes Yes 11/81¢ Yes 81921 820121 No sump No No NA NA Yes U 11/18/20 Larry calis back and provide contact phone for tenant to arrange time. 11/20 called tenant (Jacqueline) and scheduled. 3/16/21 talked w/ Jaquline and scheduled next round. 7/2€/21 called and talked
DHS 11/4/20 i il e - with Larry before | call tenant for sampling. 7/30/21 called tenant and sef schedtde. 3/28/22 left message. 3/31/22 Larry calis back and approves scheduling with fenant. Give tenant a call and scheduled.
1112572018 1112612019 No No 9/11/1€ visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home. Left information packet.9/12/18 retumed wf WDNR_ Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/18 received signed agreement. 11/7/1¢ sent e-mail with access
Victor Santos and Monica hk:-7al 1Ms21 No No request. 11/18/1€ retumed call to set up sampling date. 6/4/20, §/1€/20 Called and jeft detailed voice message with cell number. Called 7/7/20, 715120, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27 left message on voice mail. 10/7
1120 The Strand Sandoval Yes Yes 872872019 Yes 811621 81721 No sump No No NA NA Yes U |spoke vith Monica, said they are not comfortable due to Covid and woukd like o wait. 1/5/21 and 1/12/21 called left message. 1713/21 Monica called and scheduad. 728121 called and scheduled. 326122
24122 415122 No No |echeduted sampiing.

light

**- Installed at request of resident.

indoor, no

SSDS - Sub-stab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
sub-shab.



Table 1F. 5VI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str,, Raymond Str., Ryan Str., and Adams Str. 5-31-24

ASORESS oWNER xnockon| LETTER | Access | ammentar | SuvSin Sump oot Ae|Supovasar] 508 Folowup [Worns COPe000) =t o, of Notes
= = DOOR SENT SIGNED | Semoing Samoling Samplng | Exceecances | Exceedances ! Installea Tty | Resierts
900 Reger: S, ala Yoare No N NA A U [~o rasponse to cate. 7747119 visi, madocy home. 911118 site vist wih WONR, Spoice wis owne- 2nc et caecet. 1112618 Vist w! WIONR. No answer, le® packet. KPRG lefterroacket sent 11118721, 14/7123.
511119 st vt win WONR. spofe wis Dave anaaf gaoke. 1725119 it WOIR. No aoswes, et pacie. KPR leer et 1111821 B/112 cecoves s agieament 811122, 802122, WBIZ2 calle Kystl Geran fo
message. 816122 call . 917322 t2lked W, propesty awne: regarsing samoting ress and mstaliotor of SSD5. Owner agrees anc 5a 10 COOMENAE
O e ma e sehacu SS08 maal uark. Ao sont cetalod s on 1155, SSHEE U2 se loser regaring S50 eatalabon ané emsest i Soncees o seneceig
302 Rogen: St ennetta and Dave Long Yes Yes [ W2 | wum | wosumo No Yes WA | arszoze Yos u 98, 2 nsalsion coaciorbassso en i o canactweh o fespone, /10172 contacr nsoess sesemer:  ealited eal o ol s3ace 2 T Sute s Wl
fo Be reach. [suTrently acaress. Gettng final Guote and wil sat nstallation cate win tenant. 1o senedule the Dut has not been zoke to get returr call a%er laving messages. Se: nstaflation for
27123, 329723, 4727123 . SI30723 calloc: 2nc: ke varca me: vt latter equesting & schecukng call-oack. 8128723 stonoed 2t resicence but naody home. SI26123 stopnes by
resicence anc talked wen Krystalh Scnedulec the follow-up samping. Krystal wes 2 ro-snow. Galled T0/59/23, 10I20123, 11/21/23 o answey, ke msgs.
Regen St L e0r anc Mana v . » msmte | e | nos Yes ves e Yes 5 |78 recenec senec sgroement 71218 e voice message on oot rome anc cell. Retume: my cal i ne evenng Drscussed issue anc whal needs 10 be cane o7 molng, Am io 2l ack lmorrowio esizalsh cates
806 Regen: o7 and Mana Hemanoaz es ° Yes 107718 * s No Y P s 2 s o s 73,5 W vecn ee4506 1 S0t senece. o oRAiog CE extasinct 1 asermont and oco-aab. HES1D el o semmest S35 vl 10410 sersemccot fo msosr ot
o rospanse (o cate. 9711719 st000ed oy W WONR, Nooody home. Lek packe:. Home & far sale, 8112110 retumed w WONR. Me! with Liunez, Trey wil be clasing w2h new buyo- wihi 004 2 month, Sna agrees 5oos Kiez o
sample 12 neecs to tiscuss wih husaand and res] estate agen: whetnes shoukd co before clasing o provide iarmatian to buyer to do ke” clasng, Le® 2nother copy e access agreemen, She wil get back to s, 917119 tateas
Yes | amonuis o eal st sgan (s Roaen) a7 ne macdie b e Gt oty oWne” 37 prSoacine ! WAt i WO e cone, 5wl et e e 0387y oun 0 593 81 el e s a0t a5
Ducin - unn0s Trampe ons  lnewsros] Bmtves | ycoon | ia - sesing es A~ Bestin We wil the ge: 2 new one m place wi te purtnase af ke o o Ocioes. ST8/S 2 e-mal 920 nplng, 912! siso
309 Regen: St Yes w2 | W0 |SecoreNo | IR v e | Mosuma N M Yes U frexcec message to scnecule. 10/4/18,10/5/49 lef voice email wl cell orone. Looksd uo new owner, Sara Kissentg, sent fetter BI27/20. 4 15/28 sent second o 6125721 ot anoinor lover KRG nar sone
Michael McGinn Dus 6252 | Tz Yes ystem prazory was soc again to Mchael McGine, e was wised 7724123 by WONR/DHS, Renwc Signed ncoess egoement 811123, Callec same cay anc set up samaing senecule, msm calieq resioent 1o 1niorm that e 1door
a3 | 1182 ar sarmcto cececten TG anove VAL same cay se! up @ cavbon et un mthe basemen, I pocess of invesigating ‘ 75t 51€p 1 Soneaing contractor in 1nsoRe!
ossing system comeiei 2 P7ST anc mosty systam s nescecto . talcec win ystem mociicaton . Wodficston comaked 10123 Folow s nono: ar
mole 1 8 veriieation PEET on 10/23723,
- 61715 vecanvae apeemen. Sanec Ves bt srcled No. Wil el s Chek VA" aperaved o Sard BB 245, GBI calied o ey ¥ anaroved o7 caed Lok seaiag vales message win ol rone s iy e
Yer 7117118 visr:, Talec wih Bangone, Said she believes her hustanc does want to have tre sampling cone, Am to call rum tomortow, 71818, /18119 lef: voice messages, 7/19/18 Phicnr: caiec back and incicated i
srasrz09 M et deny sccess by ot the o on e o 11119 ste vt win WONR, o et fos o apramest S/1319, 42418 caledanc e cetata message st samale scnglog, 00713 cale asa e messageto
str2018 21210 V:Z PSP, csscuss resubs and set up SSOS mstallation cate. 10/8118 Phiche callec back, We wil 2o of n fite? Lt this akemoon and have seta SSDS mstall cated for 12018, 1211719 screduled folowsup samplrg.
Rogent S Ansniaas Sangone v v 20 ves a0 o Ves tonec ves ramncte | ame Yes o [Resuole s shgmy cver il v o system nstale sheck mialton and e resae, nsrater crecks an Seamines vaser ey be Grlanm g €GeS  funCaton walk. Srovons. Gucte o oA Ba¢
ogent hanesakaa el Yes Printiot Y 172024 e s w‘u e ¥ fryeey authonzed to comalete. 215/2C the wal repar's are completed. Aother faunc of sampkng to be Secheluled. S5MB/20, 5/24/20, 5/29/2C callec to Sehedule nex incoa’ samplng. Left voice massage wits celf numder, 5/29/20 sen:
sz o etar roquesting fo call i (o &chadule samalng.611/30 falk wt bangons, Samping achoculee. Resuk st shows oo it xcmecancn. Wl Pecal 0Etional eXTach’, ot n paseman DSHUSS Wih r06Can: (o schacslo
i [ancito placs caon fiter until SSOS moication. 10/6 spoke wit: Sangane, scheculed next sampling. 11/11 caled, mail box fufl 11720720 callec, voice mall still fll 175372 sand letter 2sking fo @ cal back. Recenec respansa
sed) o7 50 o samsing. 01171 Bangone calle 30 vl e assiance i emovig h foeze fom aserent = oréts1 I vose mad win o remove freezers 4 10/21121.3/2923 callec tc sao:
¢ reezers cemeved et mossage. She callac back and said no
[Recovec signec agteement 9/9/18. 1015, 7070, S261 sakod e ok SeaTod meeeaoms o s el somping. Galed bac = eveanc, Sa sovecide, {2820, WIIZD 10 vos mal o schaauing. 10,
sszmg | szinors No No 5220, 54720 ot voss messag v coB nuber G920 i wh Srnce snese: neculing. 3 returned call and schedslec samping. 10/26 she vas not
N . [z 6/19/20 . No No . horne for schedulec sampling. 16128 callec anc lef: mossage. 1142021, 1/42/202' 2014721, 3137 callec s et message, 572! cal reume. Apolagizec o7 previous nunrespansveness. ASKEd for GXoING 5y
918 Regen 8t Srenna Lee Pacarson Yes o 829R0%8 | Yes st ezt | osumP No No NA N Yos U [ Rt we ey oo somsi. TS ST, TSN HSIAt . 7BTES W v e s st ouns savohmg, COTET s ol S Sometlet soretr, SO o bt KPR, 20 sams
iz 222 No No snortage and tat they would no: be 2ble to get samplers 1o us pror to the - 120902t message to 1o lan supply. 12121121, 12029121, 1/6722, 2123722, 325722,
3126722, /31722 lat voice mails for reschecula recoost, 313112 cols back and we sat sohecule
711715t s sgroamon. il o schocul. 157119 salled ant it cates vowe massage, Do o wsat s il roug o, Wil llow doorasoo s ol 2202 vl message for cnatuing
2noter rounc, 5118120 called and talied to Michelle. Scheduled sampling for /2772 at 14 are. G13/20 left deteilec voice mail about exceegance and requost to schedule in STS. 614120 Michelo fetumed call and we.
- (scuttod raschs. ol targesmopuianon ané GSDs herall o et Sa nasds i 1210 mysbana ane il il cack a0y X whek. Aokas  ohe would 1K 1 v § Earoan Hation U lced utl i nsiatiaton. She
1228 R st Hector an Michatle Contraras| oHs ity v wozte | o o sum No Seo Notes | SRIUIOZO| 0 ves b {gecinec. 611720 catec and et vore mail Call back at 1916 brs, Incicates that disoussed wih hussand and they co o wan: system nstallec. | 5aid we belleve.shouke o bt ukimately therr Gecssian. Saic 1o expe
K aymone Ste. So s 724123 Prd es S12IR 8@ Nof No Sump Yes s See Notes {documentation leter from me and that WONR wll atsa probably follow-up, Said she can call me any time if changes mmd m‘mc recened tex that they are ceciing to have system mtallec. Instatiation scheduled lo' ww 0720,
[Whan nstal cont based o Jayout and muftike founcations, fhe system wil rec: a1 two o three extraction paints and the piping Wil need to fun along Basement cailing Whi
onty ctoct ciearance. Based on i cscussion wth propary over, the owner el ot to peosoed wih 16 ieialaton prevcitideg ey anange i minc o ptenel sl f rapery roceacds, 17135 san e mconng
[wnetmer thoy woulk ke to procesd.
72872019
11/819
Reman Ramirez Valdez & 6111119 visitea house w WONR, Daughter (Aloandre, late taens) ansviered and we cisciissed ssue. Provided packet, She said she wouk! provie to father, 11/25/19 vist: w WDNR, Met watr, Ramon and disoussed in data, He
1227 Raymand St Francisca Hemanoaz Ne pristiezs| N A A N NA A e A Y |Ssid e woutd provabiy sign bus will tli to nexghbars. Followip lefer sent 7728720, KPRG letteripasket sent 1115/21, 1177123,
1111572¢
1447123
Rasident callod /919 at 1735 andlef vorce mail. 5/10/13 100C brs lef voice message on home and cell phones. 5/12/18 left another set of messages. Returned the cal win 30 mnutes. She s fanting the house. ad sevaral
P quastions regaring who wo ara workng for and nature of stugy. She wil conzact the fenters to make Sure they are o with our access as well 2nc provide e ther conzact info, Her brother lves nex: door at 1220 Raymond. Sho
. Sybia Garcia and Isael 1728 s Yes . nas also discussed wiih fm and was 2sking the questions for both of them, He will aiso provide us acoess. 5T20/13 talec W Syliz. She incicated she wil be talkng w rerters tonight and elso wll meat witn hor beothor later this
122¢ Raymond Str Garcia {Lite Est) Yeos No 812018 Yes st 61872018 4 No sump No No il I Yos 2 |weak Hopas to have both signee agreements to me shortly after that. Recamad signed agreement /619, Callec 617119 to set up sampling scheadle, Left message. Called 6110118 anc set schacula. 7/8/18 calloc both home and
cof, lot messages about scheduling a SSDS stall, 7/9/15 taled with Sitvia about install. Seic yes but she wil oz be able to provide acoess unts later in July or August due to personal feasons. S12¢/18 finally got through. Syl
hacked har scnedule as she has (o come i ffom Madison. Set for 10/12/18. 12111/19 callec and lo% massage w cell number t6 seheduls folowsup samping.
anmots | sitsots No No 011119 siopnec ¢ house w WONR. Dscusseo the ssues an ey signed agroement 81219 called a0 s upsastn, 12674 alkes w J o et up nx:samoing date Ho askac calf baokon Monday as e vas
. y . wanens | tarons No No pracess of leaviag for work. Am o callbefore & pm. sampling. ested, 6/15/20 Ryan Trancnte of Homestead Roatty indicaton that the
#2238 Raymond Sir. Sepenve a0 Shason Walke: No Yes | 8292019 | Yes D10 same No No e A Yos 2 (b ini v me o sl e . 2 asesuon ot st smbenrrs | eahe e W vy ot s e rts agom, b Ry macA A Amowa:tt s veneLt opST SE0 way
[ %9120 No No and rasuts, Ao providod Mark Drews contatformatin. &27120 e wih e, e wae bosy a1 il <o back. 812120 I called and scnaduiod A1 10ume, h o movng (o AR /20120,
9ee ntes soow o (224 Raymon eet. Recenved sgned agsemen: G119, Called 719, 6110115, 1315 0 et up same, et messages 81379 re.ums gaans e set sl 10419, 1011015, 100449 calecto
smzns | ensors no No scnegule. 518120 callec to Schedulo next samplng. Lef vorce fral wih cell sumber. S/19/2C Benito calls back Schedule sampling, /27120 caled k. . 833720 Bt calls packanesenecul samain 9114120
141519 144619 No No e ssap0 wes oo 0 Ut resuks, STFBTZD e i bens G exsaed sl Wark 1 el oySie bk 2 i rghO8TG 5078 ROUSE. Sac ng waraC A€ about . Wi o0 SaTK 10 s A3 ot o call
220 Raymone Str. Banto Garora (Benny} Yos No 52018 | Yes sa 52020 | Nosump No No No Yes 2 [oackina weex. 105 ainek spoke win Sano and ne agreec o an instalaion. Schecec fo 10/15720, Momng of nsiall gt e-malrom cortracor that Sane nas an00 1S mine, 1017812 calld Bants ane ot message
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12 no massape for folowup ar samoling, 52072+ safied anc set schedule. 613121 iformes that he s being sent out of town. Need %o reschedule. 6/10121, 6124121, 7030721, 9727121, 10128123, 11179021, 1112912, 223122 caee v
lot. message. 3710722 Resiaent called anc sarc the alarm was §omg of. Asked Lifetime % 5o out anc asses. 317622 Lfebme replaced fan. 3118722 Patnok callec anc scheduled sampkng.
" 23219 No No 10 cae. 9144 . " < . " - . " .
anornts P o N N resp0mse to eate. 9111/19 st vist win WDNR, spoke wir owner, she niewaway kst leter, we will seng gnotner, 9/13/19 sent 2 copy of Augus letler, 10131113 have not heard back, seat nawleter, 112519 wsied nouse.
5 Raymonc St Sancra Roanguez (Sanay) Yes Yes 1or Yes oo jod - NA N 2 [ralec v Sanez anc she signec agreement 112619, 122119, 1Y11IS ket cetaled oice i for schecting, 12142119 Sancra cals back. Scheauled samabng, 5116720 lef voiee mal 872112 scheculec samalng. 421720
prlnic ~ ~ eakoc let: messzge. 1076 soke weh Sancy, scheculoc samating. /1672" spoke Wl Sancy and scheculet samalng.
P T5r 119 st0500¢ at house W WONR. Le® packer. 91* 2716 recaves sr;‘el: agreament (akso owrs < B The Standy, Carolyn. S:anﬁ’slc owner, S8 al»(ec wih Carolyn (o S seting schesdie for mial sampkng #nG pre-
. | y et . s |, s | oo 3 Yes . P B omstive SSOS instal. w11onts o owner ot tenart. Tera: wior the in Or21%D calles a0 e messago avot egenasilng
212 Raymona St Baleys Ronial Properes LLCY  Yes ol 81 Yes iigrs | SBROE | Nosump No Yes R Yes U [ ek o unws ol an e s s st e o 1 esoneace ot enar ot e . pene o 1y oy, Cal et S a0 sen e e L€ mosgage, ot 9l
il voce mad w ce number to schedvle follawsud samoka
[No resoonse to cate. 8771/19 sce wist win WONR, no answer, Ie% 0acket. 8126/18 Duwayne called in evening 2nc o7 voxce mai 9/301:3 caec Duwayne anc 167 voies mal wir cell 0hone o czll 21 2ny bme. S/30/°8 Dawayne
ar292018 rotums call anc we ciscuss ssue anc sarspling fime needs, He SO he G no! receve znyining n mad and that noting wes I o7 hi Coo:, He drnves trucks kong OSI2n¢e 87T WaS GONe GVEr WO WRekS 50 maybe Go: ramevod of
820 [wne blow o I sa:c we wit mal anotner se of mGnmaton. Ho sai he wil 567 2nd then work weh us f0r Seheculng. Sen: 2n0iner hackage szme cay. 10117118 recevec signed agreement. 10122179 1% Getailed voice M2l anc
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8 callec a0t o oetatec message for schacng wen cell nane nurmoer. 717120, 15120, 172120 lef message ot veice mail 7128120 seetleSr. 8112120 sooke wi Dumayne, he 15 Sturs. raly, Eoves fo Hartay, he what
iz wn, 1G/6 1t voce mail. 11872, /42021, 204121 , 21, 514242 called anc le message. 625721 sex! anotner lelter. 7128121, 827121, 1026121, 4729722 ief vorce messags. 420122 sent
13 message. Se- tng call back to sehecle.
21219 [No response to cate. 7747119 met i Ramon. Discussed issue. He signed agreement. A to call him 13 moming fo schectle. 7/ nit vorce tleave box was %8 Raton eals
68719 5ack, set senedcle. Fioor too thn for vapar pr: mstallation. Set SSDS contractor visk for /1819 1o check : s ing; bt voice mad box f
Rawor: Roarguez (s0k) sz002° a0te orfGro, 1503111, 118119 It v mad Retumt calanc s me. 7021 it Raoon contaced e 1 ey rave b ney sent @
| NewOwar KNG roceries. 625025 mozie | NAGee ose Yes . e e someane responcec that tney rac e wong pumber. 1 moer and gat a Tnc ne numoer has been cz . Checi
208 Raymon S 1631 Arcagar Ave., Yes Yes anm Yes s notes) No Sump Na SeeNotes | TS | BO2O Yes county tax recores. Proderty stil owned by Ramar. Sent new contact reauest letters 4728722, B/17122. 1S eccrs ok vt sgon v scisrised ot 4 et et sok. To v a4 a3 K Prapesoes
Waskomns, W1 $5186 61722 : Sent new access request leler to new owne. SI4123 agreement cwner, 14713123 Afer several costact attemps smoe My, Lifetrme Rador: Solutions got 2 hoki of tenant to schecule 3
oy ssecton anc PEET tsing Teras Sac be wnulk callsa atr crackng work sssecae, 114173 texa: calledback a0 docoet b vas gamg o dary 465ess 1o e oo G callec tho propery owner to
wnm i 1 nave corractor moet he a e Sropert t akow access. Ho 6a€ 10 poble.
e rasponse to cata. 7177119 v Nasody hame. S/11/18 fouse vist w WONR Met wrin Inosenca, Discusses isse bt saxd she nescs t akk wit husoans befoe signing. e s = Moxeo anc wll 0o back towaras
anlo Marinsz ¢ Inosen sz0te 1A [waok of Octoner. Asked us to come a%ter 3 pm. 11725018 vist: w WONR. Met weh Deyri Venta (caughtes). Sxplaimed ssues anc azswered a number o her Guestors. She wil relay to parants, 1216/9 Der
1204 Raymone Stt. e sz 300 Inosenca Yos Yes %) Yes s | 121812019 | Nosump No No ey | 8EoR Yes U |anct says parents woukt like us to schecule sampling. 1 mdicated 1 frst neec signed agreement. Sghe aske me 1o email t to het. 171420 Deny: callec and zsu- # tnere wil be more sampling anc whethar there 1s & Iawsur.
racmez uite 51102 tod with thes msue. | indicated that e round of sampkng i her basemes: enc of ths morith to earty February. Also nofe to her that tn i nt showany
enci that tne mstataton was request of WONR 1 was not aware of ary e recarin i e S1BL20 calle 1 52 samping, Vens sk ot scoesing mesetiEe
5712019
819
Yes 147819
; . [N resgonse to cate. 7117119 vt Car . drrve. No answer. 9/11/19 vist house w/ WONR. Taled with daghier (Rosenda, fate 20s or earty 30s). Saic parents are a wor Discussec issue and le® packe. She sa:d she would
202 Raymono Str. Margarta and Juan Olallo Ne e T el B ke NA NA A NA el N Y Jorovae ane discuss wen parens. 1172518 vst w WONR. No answer. Lef: packet, KPRG leterfoacket sent £5/15121, 1117123,
DHS 7124123
1417123
124 Raymane Str. ‘Alexander Lopez and Tam: N § o Lot Neot for por . comm 1 of surronding residen
oy oty No No No No N NA N NA NA NA Na [Vacant Let. Need for potental vapor prabes wil be dstermmned o7 samalig of surounding residences.
61972020
Torzte Yes 9711713 met witn Tnomas. message to senedule sampling. 7219 ot through to T ohng. 977119 called 1o o
v &
1116 Raymone St Thomas anc Sarm Eswne Yos Yos | 8297915 | Yes oy | 1ORRO® No e omzote | SaiA Yo U [t an senecl s S0 ek Foboeste FEF bamg scbestos IH5, 11T 122 4128 macesirn
e | e N N o rosponse to Cate. 9741719 sde wist with WDNR, spoke wih owner, left packe L 51615 recoived 1. 8/2¢/19 schedulec sampling dates. 112872, /2820 lef: Scheduting voice
1018 Ryan St Glor Rwvera a/k/a Moreno Yes Yes | arosnote | ves e Sa | Nosump ~ ~ NA N Yos 3 [ovossage. /16120, 612720 ot cetaloa message wiin cell numbe, 6119120 cafied and et schedle for nex: sampling, 146 feft voicemal. 115721, 172721 call and ket message. 1/12 Glona calls and scheoulos. 712821 caliectanc
: ot vorce messago. 9/27/21 got thry 1o Glona, Set sehedule.
1072121 1005121 No No
o sssonse o cale, 014715, 85, 1410, 1172119 el message fr Pete Rocues (), PudcHousing Mianages. 1112419 Pt cas bark. Says e passad s okt maionce managor Scos e (262-
436-0926) who 5 tryimg o gat & hold of tenant o diseuss access. If | 9o not heat from Scot! ius week, am to call hum rex: week for Status. 11/22/18 foceived Sigec access agresment. 11/26/13, 1212018, 512912, BI4I2C, 6/19120
swrmis | ronarmte o o caleq and fet: cetadec voice message w tenant alang with office anc cell numbers, 70712, T/1520, 7122120, 112, BI27 left message on vowoe mail. 8127126 Also callec Scot: and Jef message. 10/6 phoio number for tende
e No No (Danictia Graiger) nas autamated message “nat curently accepting eals”. 10/6 lef, vorce message for Scoft 2s well 1017720 Soat: refums call Tney also have not been atke lo reach tenant. We set up through Scoft the aates.
1200 Acams St Housing Authority of The Cry v . ssaote || et enrzs | nosum No ~ A N Yes u [Ty wi oty tent anc o mantananco marager il st s oIt uS 1, foceves ancner el fm Scot hat Sherl st an ste. 5117 caled Souttotesamole, i message, called Scof!, ot message.
s St of Waukesha bl ° 118118 ey v i No No | Also cafec tenan: Daniale, no longer valic number, Cabed Sherl and schaduled, 5/12/21 called and left message. /25721 spoke wih Sheid, she wil knock on doo to schedule and call back. 11-18-21 spoke wih Sherl, sne
il sonac: he torat anc 5o back wit ué, S26/22, /31123, 435133 fake: 34 with Snarml Sne wh G on Mencay 1 falk wth reswiont aga 1 1y £ o6t sohacul, &4122 spoke wh Snern Tha tanant nas boen
[snrespansive, she wil tak wih her bossor, how to gan access and cal back, D6/15/22 called and spake wih Shertl, tne fenant has been unresponsie, she Wil leave 3 note and get baci weh us, 10128122 calied o senedule
an s sk tocall ok ne ek anc cotactvas on PT0.124123 salle and sooke v Snerl,she wl o soncal e wesk of a3 and el back. /2123 Saoke Wih Shed 1 s my nures,ased £ culd
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NA - Not Appiicatle. No aocess ye o denied of not requred 2! Bhis time.

- Shgnt naphthalene maoor, ro excesdances sub-slab.

- Installed at request of resident.

SSDS - Sunstab Depressurzaton System

U- Unknown

PRET - Prassure Fiold Extension Testing
DNYA - Data 0ot yat available



Table 2. SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 5-31-24.

ADDRESS

OWNER

PHONE
CONTACT

MEETING

LETTER SENT

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Slab
Sampling

Exceedances

Data
Provided
to WDNR

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

Navistar {Owner)
RMG (Operator)

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

Yes

High Purge
3/18 and 8/18

None*

Yes

Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup
documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of St report).

901 Niagara Street

HPT, Lee Krmpotich

Yes

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

High Purge 8/18

None

Yes

Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of Interim Soil
Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18.

1344 White Rock Avenue

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZ| 2 Properties, LLC
(New)

Left Messages
1/26/2018,
2512018

Yes 10/30/18
4/4119
3111720

2/512018
41212018
31320

Yes (former)
Yes (new)

6/12/20 (Indoor
and Sub-slab)

Yes/Yes
Post SSDS install
-No

Yes

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved his
equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated that he|
is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase | ESA consultant in March) is willing to have us complete the
work after transaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it is an in-home
nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send ietter. 3/5/20
Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. | said correct except for
electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/3/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site meeting for
Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At Home
Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up sampling.
6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner that
afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. Offer carbon units to be set up that aftemoon but owner
said to wait until moming meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative area
and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for installation.
7/13/20 Completed sub-slab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for installation
8/4/20. SSDS installed. 8/19/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Results below VAL. June visit indicated that
someone tumed off the fans (believed to be neighbor to south). Fans phased back up over two visits. PFET foliow-up completed
7/18121, 11/3/21. PFET 5/12/22. Fans being re-evaluated and phased back up. May need to re-excavate crock and backfill with
pea gravel as sand being sucked into fan. 6/30/22 fan/motor replaced. PFET completed 9/7/22.

1324 White Rock Avenue

Whiterock Building, LLC

Yes

Yes 10/30/18
414119
DHS visits
712122,
7/24/23

14/7/2018
12/3/2018 WDNR
327119

Denied

NA

NA

NA

[Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concemed on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/19. 3/29/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same discussion
as in October. He has not yet talked to an attomey. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a timeframe to
respond. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of property value
among other reasons.

705 Elm Street

Theresa Otto

Yes 2/26/2018

21212018

Vapor Pins
4/10/2018
8/3/18 11/30/18
4111119

None

Yes

Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of interim Soil Vapor intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDONR.

1242 The Strand

Small Family Restaurant

Yes

5/6/2019 6/8/19
11/8/19  7/28/20
DHS 11/4/20

tndoor air and
vapor pin

Yes - Sub-slab
vapors

Sampled on 12/16/20. The indoor air sample below small commercial but sub-slab vapor had an exceedance. SSDS installation
completed 2/24/21. PFET follow-ups 5/10/22, 9/7/22.

1231 The Strand

Healey Building, LLC

Yes

6/20/2019

512012019

Yes (tenant)
Yes (Owner)

High Purge
10/21/19 -
10/23/19
Indoor Air and
Vapor Pins
212121
4/14/21

None
None
None
One exceedance
based on small
commercial

6/13/18 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. In discussions with
tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will
work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/19 - 10/23/19. Eliiot Erickson called
10/25/19, PA returned call 10/28/19 with project update. On 11/20/18 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response
and waifing for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted §
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling. 2/4/21 submit WP for high-volume purge
point removal and install of discrete vapor pins. Week of 2/10/21 abandon high-volume purge points, install new vapor pins and
collect round of samples. No indoor air or sub-slab vapor exceedances. Based on April 2021 sampiing, WDNR made
determination that SSDS required based on Small commercial standard. SSDS installed for the southem portion of the building
July 21-23, 2021. PFET 5/12/22. PFET completed 9/7/22. PFET compieted 1/10/23.

1230 The Strand

Higbee Development, LLC

Yes

5/6/2019 6/8/2019
DHS visits 7/12/22,
7124123

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by
indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not
just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though ftoor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he
will pass on this. { indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that
time.

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.

*_ Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor




Table 1. Residential indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39
11/22/2017 407 <0.46
1246 Lombardi
7/10/2019 1.1 NS
2/9/2018 9.6 NS
1244 Lombardi
5/2112019 0.50J 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 3.1
12/2/2020 10.7 2.1
1230 Lombardi
2/19/2021 0.62J <0.27
6/13/2018 2.5 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 NS
1226 Lombardi 1/4/2024 <1.22 <1.22
8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37
2/18/2021 044 <0.29
1225 Lombardi
7/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
4/14/2022 0.46J <0.30
10/11/2019 59 <0.38
1222 Lombardi
8/19/2020 033J <0.25
3/19/2019 0.58J <0.39
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37
2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
12/10/2021 20.6 0.42J
1218 Lombardi
3/2/2022 0.48J <0.27
7/18/2022 0434 <0.30
1212 Lombardi
9/14/2022 0.44 ) <0.29
7/10/2019 <0.65 1.1
1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36
1208 Lombardi
7/22/2020 <0.27 <0.27
3/9/2021 <0.32 <0.33
9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38
1207 Lombardi
1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36
9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44
1/24/2020 <0.39 NS
1204 Lombardi
7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27
2/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38
1200 Lombardi
2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7/26/2019 <0.38 <0.38
10/18/2019 <0.37 0.48J
1151 Lombardi
1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34J <0.34
10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38
1148 Lombardi 1/17/2020 4.7 <0.35
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34
1147 Lombardi 10/20/2023 1.49 <1.22
9/5/2019 0.59J 0.39J
1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
1144 Lombardi
7/9/2020 <0.26 <0.27
2/25/2021 <0.43 <0.46
11/22/2017 14.2 NS
1235 Phoenix
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
11/28/2018 31 0.59J
1231 Phoenix
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66 J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36
1227 Phoenix
7/2/2019 0.87 1.2
9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36
1223 Phoenix
1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34
1/4/2019 64.8 4.5
1222 Phoenix 2/7/2019 24.1 5.7
5/22/2019 0.56 J NS
5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36
1219 Phoenix
6/26/2019 1.1 29.3
4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38
1218 Phoenix
5/22/2019 0.73J <0.38
11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35
1215 Phoenix
21712020 <0.38 <0.38
8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2
1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36
1212 Phoenix 6/30/2020 2.6 <0.47
10/27/2020 <0.29 <0.24
7/1/2021 : <0.29 <0.30
5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37
1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38
2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35
5/15/2019 0.78 J <0.39
10/29/2019 0.84J <0.38
1205 Phoenix 2/ 12/2020 <0.38 <0.35
6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33
10/27/2020 <0.25 <0.24
212512020 1.0 <0.34
1204 Phoenix 1/11/2024 <1.22 <1.22
4/18/2024 <1.22 <1.22
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38
1200 Phoenix
2/25/2020 <0.38 NS
2/22/2020 0.41J <0.38
6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
1138 Phoenix
10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26
4/10/2021 <0.31 <0.29
902 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.39 NS
834 Niagara 4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37
834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0.40J
826 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
5/9/2019 0.40J <0.35
814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38
6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3
12/15/2023 1.29 <1.22
816 Niagara
3/15/2024 <1.22 <1.22
11/22/2017 27 NS
818 Niagara
6/11/2019 047 J <0.36
1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 3.4 <0.36
1358 White Rock 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
11/9/2023 214 10.3
1354 White Rock
3/15/2024 <1.22 <3.50
12/16/2020 <0.28 NS
4/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
1238 The Strand
8/4/2021 0.39J 0.44 J
3/2/2022 <0.29 <0.31
1237 The Strand 5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39
712612019 46.1 <0.38
1226 The Strand
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sampile ID Date
1A OA
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6
3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38
1222 The Strand
7/24/2020 0.67 J 3.1
12/22/2020 <0.30 <0.30
1220 The Strand 12/10/2021 0.54 J 0.36 J
11/18/2020 1.1 6.2
1219 The Strand
2/16/2022 <0.28 <0.28
: 9/18/2019 0.62J NS
1218 The Strand
12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35
1215 The Strand 7/21/2022 0.50J 0.76 J
12/18/2020 0.54J <0.23
1212 The Strand
8/24/2021 <0.38 <0.32
1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 2.1
5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40
1208 The Strand
3/5/2020 0.63J <0.38
12/11/2020 <0.31 <0.30
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.30
1124 The Strand
8/20/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/15/2022 <0.37 <0.29
11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36
1/19/2021 <0.31 <0.30
1120 The Strand
8/17/2021 <0.28 <0.29
4/5/2022 <0.30 18.3
901 Eales 5/30/2019 1.5 1.5
11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36
3/9/2023 <0.34 <0.34
825 Eales
12/13/2023 <1.22 <1.22
4/18/2024 <1.22 <1.22
817 Eales 8/10/2022 <0.29 <0.30
702 Elm 10/3/2019 1.1 <0.36
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1228 Raymond
5/28/2020 23 <0.34
6/18/2019 25 NS
1224 Raymond
1/7/2020 1.4 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38
12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
1223 Raymond
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
9/9/2020 <0.26 <0.25
6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40
11/6/2019 <0.39 14
1220 Raymond 5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36
9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28
1/7/2021 <0.30 74
12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
7/7/2020 0.80 <0.26
1219 Raymond
1/14/2021 24.3 0.41J
3/23/2022 <0.29 <0.29
12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34
1215 Raymond
10/12/2020 0.26 J <0.096
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 3.5 NS
1212 Raymond
12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 047J 0454
7/31/2019 10.2 <0.37
1208 Raymond
11/14/2019 0.434 0.37 J
1204 Raymond 12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
10/2/2019 25 <0.38
1116 Raymond
12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
A OA

9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35

12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36
912 Regent 6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36

1/20/2021 3.4 0.37 J

6/22/2021 3.0, 3.0, 19.3 <0.30

9/27/2019 <0.38 21.7

6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31
915 Regent

3/16/2021 <0.30 <0.29

4/22/2022 0.31J <0.30

7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38
908 Regent

10/8/2019 0.74 J 0.52J
904 Regent 9/14/2022 <0.30 <0.30

8/17/2023 5.18 <1.22
909 Regent

10/24/2023 <1.22 <1.22

10/8/2019 0.52.J <0.38

6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33
1018 Ryan

1/14/2021 0.33.J <0.31

10/5/2021 <0.29 <0.29

12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36

12/8/2020 <0.31 <0.30
1200 Adams

6/23/2022 <0.29 <0.30

5/5/2023 <1.22 <1.22

Notes:
VAL -
TCE -
IA/OA -
Bold -
J-

NS -

All values are in ug/m®.

Vapor Action Level = 2.1 ug/m3.

Trichloroethene

Indoor Air / Outdoor Air

Result exceeds the VAL

Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method
Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.

Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby.
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP

1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460
1246 Lombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3
1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275
1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 29.1

8/28/2018 15.0
1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 84

3/19/2019 324
1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310

4/25/2019 14.4

7/10/2019 9.8
1236 Lombardi VP-1 —

12/13/2019 4.9

6/19/2020 1.7

6/13/2018 23.8

9/27/2018 29.8
1231 Lombardi VP-1

12/27/2018 11.8

3/28/2019 20.6
1230 Lombardi VP-1 12/2/2020 3.1

6/13/2018 2.0

9/27/2018 11.9
1229 Lombardi VP-1

12/27/2018 6.4J

3/29/2019 15.6
1226 Lombardi VP-1 1/4/2024 <1.22

8/2/2019 8.4

2/18/2021 0.53J

1225 Lombardi VP-1
71812021 1.9

4/14/2022 1.7

1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 11.7
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
3/19/2019 13.5
6/12/2019 42.2
1221 Lombardi VP-1 -
10/16/2019 <0.37
2/9/2020 10.3
1218 Lombardi VP-1 12/10/2021 3.4
1212 Lombardi VP-1 7/19/2022 86.1
7/10/2019 16.8
1/23/2020 3.3
1208 Lombardi VP-1 —
7/22/2020 57.4
3/9/2021 0.70 J
1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2
9/24/2019 <0.37
1/24/2020 26
1204 Lombardi VP-1 e
7/10/2020 13.1
2/23/2021 <0.31
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6
7/26/2019 13.7
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1
1/22/2020 43
6/17/2020 6.3
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
1147 Lombardi VP-1 10/20/2023 <1.22
9/5/2019 3.2
1/28/2020 3.0
1144 Lombardi VP-1 —
7/9/2020 9.5
2/25/2021 051J
12/28/2017 477
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 23.7
9/14/2018 933
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1 — — —
3/12/2019 15.6
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/2019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1 —1 ———]
2/7/2019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 23.7
8/8/2019 13.0
1212 Phoenix VP-1 —
6/30/2020 4.7
5/22/2019 14.5
1208 Phoenix VP-1
10/11/2019 14.2
5/15/2019 25.3
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1 ] —
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
2/26/2020 29
1204 Phoenix VP-1 1/11/2024 <1.22
4/18/2024 <1.22
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 11.7
2/21/2020 1.9
6/18/2020 1.3
1138 Phoenix VP-1 e e
10/30/2020 3.2
4/10/2021 0.52J
1/3/12018 1.8
4/18/2018 <0.45
902 Niagara VP-1 = .
8/3/2018 <0.47
11/30/2018 6.4
826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 30.9
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 541 1S
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
816 Niagara VP-1 12/15/2023 713
9/6/2018 299
814 Niagara VP-1
5/9/2019 93.6
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7
1/4/2018 3.8
4/10/2018 5.5
1358 White Rock VP-1 —
8/3/2018 <0.45
12/6/2018 3.9
1354 White Rock VP-1 11/9/2023 63.8
901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186
11/19/2019 6.5
3/9/2023 4.6
825 Eales VP-1 =
12/13/2023 <1.22
4/18/2024 <1.22
817 Eales VP-1 8/10/2022 26
702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0
1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 11.3
9/18/2019 2.5
12/20/2019 1.8
1223 Raymond VP-1
5/28/2020 174
9/9/2020 11.5
6/18/2019 21.5
11/7/2019 8.3
1220 Raymond VP-1 5/29/2020 115
9/2/2020 12.8
1/7/2021 5:2
12/17/2019 2.3
1219 Raymond VP-1 71712020 8.2
1/14/2021 141
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
12/31/2019 6.5
5/29/2020 18.6
1215 Raymond VP-1
10/13/2020 3.7
3/23/2021 <0.32
1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335
1211 Raymond VP-1 11/25/2019 29
1204 Raymond VP-1 12/18/2019 274
1116 Raymond VP-1 10/2/2019 15.3
9/26/2019 54
6/19/2020 0.95
915 Regent VP-1
3/16/2021 <0.33
4/22/2022 <0.30
912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740
908 Regent VP-1 7/16/2019 8,480
904 Regent VP-1 9/14/2022 1,800
10/8/2019 7.1
6/30/2020 3.6
1018 Ryan VP-1
1/18/2021 0424
10/5/2021 3.2
12/16/2020 1.8
4/8/2021 1.2
1238 The Strand VP-1
8/4/2021 71
3/2/2022 8.7
1237 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 31
1226 The Strand VP-1 7/26/2019 108
9/24/2019 <0.38
3/4/2020 1.3
1222 The Strand VP-1
7/24/2020 4.8
12/22/2020 14
1220 The Strand VP-1 12/10/2021 34
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

Sample ID

1219 The Strand VP-1
1218 Thé étEJVPJ
1215 The Strandﬁ VP-1
1212 Tr;e étr?nd VP-1
1211 The Strand VP-1

1208 The Strand VP-1

1124 The Strand VP-1

1120 The Strand VP-1

1200 Adams VP-1

TCE Result
Date
VP
11/18/2020 1,470
9/18/2019 960
7121/2022 203
12/18/2020 5,150
5/16/2019 1020
5/30/2019 97.2
12/11/2020 13
3/23/2021 0.82 J
8/20/2021 20.6
4/15/2022 30
11/26/2019 66
1/19/2021 <030
8/17/2021 40
' 4/5/2022 19
12/13/2019 5.3
12/8/2020 <038
6/23/2022 14
5/5/2023 9.86

Notes:

VRSL -
Bold -
A3 -

IS -

J-

All values are in ug/m”.

Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m”>.
Result exceeds the VRSL

The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.

The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.

Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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